
GB  Lansinoh® Breastmilk storage bottles
Congratulations on your decision to give your baby the 
best possible start in life by breastfeeding. The multitude 
of health benefits for both you and your baby are well 
documented. Although breastmilk is always best, 
providing breastmilk for your baby when you are to be 
away isn’t always easy. It requires a special effort, and 
you should be very proud of your commitment to provide 
your baby with the perfect nutrition for ideal growth and 
development. 

Lansinoh® breastmilk storage bottles are ideal for 
collecting, storing and freezing your breastmilk. The 
ergonomic, wide-neck bottles fit with the Lansinoh® 2in1 
Electric Breast Pump, the Lansinoh® Single Electric Breast 
Pump as well as the Lansinoh® Manual Breast Pump. 

Bottle cleaning and sterilising
• Before first use, clean the product.
• Prior to using your bottles for the first time, 

disassemble all parts and boil them for 5 minutes. This 
is to ensure hygiene. Be sure to have enough water 
so all parts are floating and are not touching the sides 
of the pot.

• Remove all parts from water immediately after boiling. 
• Completely air dry before next use.
• After each use, disassemble and wash all parts in 

warm soapy water.
• Rinse in clean water and allow parts to air dry on a 

clean towel.
• Alternatively, the disassembled parts can be cleaned in 

the upper compartment of your dishwasher.

Storing and thawing your breastmilk 
Breastmilk should be stored in a clean, sealed container.

How long to store breastmilk
Depending on the country, breastmilk storage guidelines 
may vary, therefore it is recommended that you check 
with your midwife, health visitor or breastfeeding 
counsellor for specific storage instructions. In the United 
Kingdom, The Breastfeeding Network recommends 
following the below guidelines when storing your 
breastmilk:

PLACE MAXIMUM TIME

Fresh breast milk

Room 6 hours

Fridge: 5 to 10°C 3 days

Fridge: 0 to 4°C 8 days

(If temperature rises above 4°C after 3 days, use within 6 
hours or throw away)

Freezer: -18°C or lower 6 months

Previously frozen breast milk

Defrosted in fridge 12 hours

Defrosted outside fridge Use immediately
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Caution
• Keep all components not in use out of the reach of 

children.
• Use of other sanitising methods (e.g., microwave) is not 

recommended and may damage some components.
• Do not clean, store or allow to come into contact with 

solvents or harsh chemicals. Damage could result.
• When not in use, store in a dry and covered place.
• DO NOT store your breastmilk in the fridge/ freezer 

door. The door tends to be the warmest part of the 
fridge/ freezer. Date all milk and use the oldest milk 
first.

Thaw frozen milk in the refrigerator or place the container 
under cool running water, gradually warming the water 
until the milk is thawed. If defrosted in fridge use 
within 12 hours, if defrosted outside of the fridge use 
immediately.
• DO NOT refreeze breastmilk once it is thawed. 
Gently swirl the bottle of thawed breastmilk before 
feeding to baby to mix the layers that have separated. 
Breastmilk is not homogenised and the “cream” will rise 
to the top of the bottle. Breastmilk can vary in colour and 
consistency depending on the time of the day that the 
milk was expressed, what you have eaten and the age of 
the baby at the time of pumping. 
Sometimes thawed milk may smell or taste soapy. This 

is due to the breakdown of milk fats. The milk is safe and 
most babies will still drink it. If the milk smells sour do 
not use.
• DO NOT MICROWAVE HUMAN MILK! 

Microwaving alters the composition of the milk. 
Microwaving may also create “hot spots” in the milk that 
could burn your baby.

• DO NOT thaw breastmilk in very hot or boiling water. 
Once breastfeeding has been established, if you choose to 
use a feeding bottle to feed your expressed breastmilk to 
your baby, then our Breastmilk Storage Bottle is compatible 
with the Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM teat which 
enables you to maintain established breastfeeding patterns, 
ensuring your baby will return to your breast. 
Should you choose to use the Lansinoh® Breastmilk Storage 
Bottles with a teat, please take the following precautions: 
For your child’s safety and health
WARNING!
Always use this product with adult supervision.
Never use feeding teats as a soother.
Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids will cause 
tooth decay.
Always check food temperature before feeding.
Do not let a child take a bottle to bed or self-feed for long 
periods.
Tooth decay in young children can occur even when non-
sweetened fluids are used. This can occur if the baby is 
allowed to use the bottle/ cup for long periods through the 
day and particularly through the night, when saliva flow is 
reduced or if it is used as a soother.
To prevent possible choking hazard, test the strength of the 
teat by pulling on the bulb portion. 
Discontinue use if a tear or crack appears in the teat.
Warning! Packaging materials are not part of the product. 
For your child’s safety, please remove and discard all 
packaging materials prior to use but read and retain the 
instructions for future reference.

D  Lansinoh® Muttermilchflaschen
Ihre Milch ist sehr wertvoll für Ihr Baby. Sie ist die 
bestmögliche Nahrung für Ihr Kind und enthält zudem 
Antikörper, lebende Zellen und andere Substanzen, die das 
Baby vor Infektionen schützen und ihm helfen zu wachsen 
und zu gedeihen. Damit die guten Inhaltsstoffe Ihrer Milch 
erhalten bleiben, ist die Art und Weise der Aufbewahrung, 
des Einfrierens und Auftauens entscheidend.

Mit dem Kauf der Lansinoh® Muttermilchflaschen haben Sie 
eine gute Entscheidung getroffen! Denn für das Abpumpen, 
die Aufbewahrung und das Einfrieren von Muttermilch 
sind die speziellen Muttermilchflaschen von Lansinoh® 
hervorragend geeignet.

Reinigen und Steriliseren
• Sterilisieren Sie die Muttermilchflaschen vor der ersten 

Anwendung.
• Zum Sterilisieren zerlegen Sie die Flasche bitte in ihre 

Einzelteile und kochen sie 5 Minuten lang aus. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass sich genügend Wasser im Topf befindet. 

• Nehmen Sie alle Teile nach dem Kochen aus dem Wasser 
und lassen Sie sie vor Benutzung an der Luft vollständig 
trocknen. 

• Nehmen Sie die Flaschen nach jedem Gebrauch 
auseinander und waschen Sie sie mit spülmittelhaltigem 
Wasser. Anschließend spülen Sie die Flaschen mit 
warmem, sauberem Wasser aus und lassen sie auf 
einem sauberen Tuch trocknen. 

• Sie können die einzelnen Teile auch im oberen Korb der 
Spülmaschine reinigen. 

• Das Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung rät dazu, das 
Sterilisieren von Flaschen und Saugern in Ihrem privaten 
Haushalt in Grenzen zu halten. Es ist nicht zwingend 
notwendig. 

Aufbewahrung von Muttermilch
Muttermilch muss in einem sauberen, verschlossenen 
Gefäß aufbewahrt werden.

Wie lange kann Muttermilch aufbewahrt werden?
Abhängig vom Land, in dem Sie leben, können 
Richtlinien zur Aufbewahrung von Muttermilch 
variieren, daher empfehlen wir die spezifischen 
Aufbewahrungsempfehlungen mit Ihrer Hebamme oder 
Stillberaterin zu besprechen.
In Deutschland gibt das Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung 
folgende Richtlinien zur Aufbewahrung und zum Auftauen 
von Muttermilch aus:

WIE LANGE KANN ICH MUTTERMILCH AUFBEWAHREN?

Bei Raumtemperatur (ca.21°C) max.8 Stunden

Im Kühlschrank (+4°C bis +6°C) max.72 Stunden

*-Gefrierfach (≤ -6°C) max. 2 Wochen

**-Gefrierfach (≤ -12°C) max. 4 Monate

***/****-Tiefkühlschrank (≤ -18°C) max. 6 Monate

WIE LANGE KANN ICH AUFGETAUTE MUTTERMILCH IM 
KÜHLSCHRANK AUFBEWAHREN?*

Ungeöffneter Beutel max. 24 Stunden

Angefangener Beutel max. 12 Stunden

Auftauen und Erwärmen der Lansinoh® 
Muttermilchflaschen
Um die wertvollen Inhaltsstoffe Ihrer Muttermilch zu 
erhalten, sollte das Auftauen schonend im Kühlschrank oder 
bei Raumtemperatur über mehrere Stunden erfolgen. Sie 
können die Muttermilch auch im Wasserbad (max. 37°C) 
auftauen. Lagern Sie aufgetaute Milch bis zum Verbrauch 
im Kühlschrank. Muttermilch nicht in der Kühlschranktür 
aufbewahren, dort ist es nicht kalt genug.
• Reste einer bereits erwärmten Muttermilchmahlzeit 

müssen entsorgt werden.
Achtung: Verwenden Sie zum Erwärmen kein kochendes 
Wasser und keine Mikrowelle!
Tipp: Sollte die Milch in der Flasche unterschiedliche 
Schichten bilden, vermischen Sie die Schichten durch 
vorsichtiges Schütteln. Aufgetaute Milch verändert 
manchmal ihren Geschmack. Verbrauchen Sie ältere 
Muttermilch daher zuerst. Sie können sie auch mit zeitnah 
abgepumpter Milch mischen.
Manchmal kann aufgetaute Milch seifig riechen. Das 
passiert durch die Aufspaltung von Milchfetten. Diese Milch 
darf getrunken werden, wenn das Baby sie aber verweigert, 
versuchen Sie frische Milch mit dieser zu mischen. Riecht 
die Milch hingegen sauer oder ranzig, bitte nicht füttern.
Warnhinweise
• Entfernen Sie Einzelteile aus der Reichweite von Kindern.
• Nicht mit Scheuer- oder Lösungsmitteln reinigen. 

Materialschäden!
• Wenn nicht in Benutzung an einem trockenen und 

geschützen Platz ausbewahren.
• MUTTERMILCH NICHT IN DER MIKROWELLE 

ERWÄRMEN! 
Das Erwärmen in der Mikrowelle verändert die 
Zusammensetzung der Milch. Außerdem bilden sich in 
der Milch möglicherweise heiße Stellen, an denen sich 
Ihr Baby verbrennen kann. 

• Tauen Sie Muttermilch NICHT in heißem oder 
kochendem Wasser auf.

Verwendung mit Lansinoh® NaturalWave™ Saugern
Sie können Lansinoh® Muttermilchflaschen mit dem 
NaturalWave™ Sauger in Größe S, M oder L verwenden. 
Beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Sicherheitsanweisungen:
Warnhinweise - Zur Sicherheit Ihres Babys
Nur in Anwesenheit eines Erwachsenen benutzen.
Trinksauger nicht als Schnuller verwenden.
Lassen Sie das Kind die Flasche nicht mit ins Bett nehmen 
oder längere Zeit alleine daran nuckeln. Es besteht 
Kariesgefahr durch Dauernuckeln.
Karies ist ein Zahnerkrankung, die auch entstehen kann, 
wenn Kinderzähne über einen längeren Zeitraum - 
besonders nachts - mit Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen 
und dadurch die natürliche Speichelbildung vermindert 
wird.
Überprüfen Sie grundsätzlich die Temperatur der Flüssigkeit 
im Fläschchen, bevor Sie Ihr Kind damit füttern.
Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung den Sauger auf Risse 
oder andere Schäden, um seine Stabilität zu gewährleisten 
und Erstickungsgefahr auszuschließen. Verwenden Sie 
Sauger nicht, wenn sie rissig und/oder brüchig sind. Sauger 
sollten regelmäßig ca. alle 7-8 Wochen ausgewechselt 
werden.
Hinweis Verpackungsmaterial bitte nicht zum Spielen in 
Kinderhände geben. Anwendungsbeileger für künftige 
Fragen aufbewahren.

TR  Lansinoh® Anne Sütü Saklama Şişeleri
Bebeğinizi emzirmeye karar vererek, bebeğinizin hayata 
en iyi başlangıcı yapmasını sağladığınız için sizi tebrik 
ederiz. Emzirmenin hem bebeğinizin, hem de sizin sağlığınız 
için sayısız faydası olduğu kanıtlanmıştır. Bebeğinizi anne 
sütü ile beslemek en iyi yol olsa da bebeğinizden ayrı 
olduğunuz dönemlerde bu her zaman kolay olmayabilir. 
Bebeğinizi anne sütü ile beslemeye devam etmek özel bir 
çaba gerektirir. Bebeğinizin gelişimi için gerekli en iyi besin 
içeriğini ona sağladığınız için kendinizle gurur duymalısınız. 
Lansinoh® anne sütü saklama şişeleri, Lansinoh® 2in1 
Electric Breast Pump, Lansinoh® Single Electric Breast 
Pump ve Lansinoh® manuel pompalarla uyumludur ve 
sütünüzü direkt olarak içine sağabilirsiniz. Lansinoh® anne 
sütü saklama şişeleri, içerisine anne sütünü sağmak, 
buzdolabı ve derin dondurucuda depolamak için uygundur. 

Anne sütü saklama şişelerinin temizliği ve 
sterilizasyonu
• İlk kullanımdan önce şişelerin tüm parçalarını ayırarak 

sıcak sabunlu suyla yıkayınız.
• Anne sütü saklama şişelerini ilk kullanımdan önce, hijyen 

sağlandığından emin olmak için tüm parçalarını ayırarark 
5 dakika boyunca kaynatınız. Şişeleri kaynattığınız kabın 
yeterince büyük olduğundan ve içerisinde yeterince 
su bulunduğundan emin olunuz. Şişe ve parçaların 
kaynatma sırasında kabın kenarlarına değmemesini 
sağlayınız.

• Kaynatma sonrasında tüm parçaları hızlıca sudan 
çıkarınız.

• Parçaların kuruması için temiz bir havlu üzerinde 
kurumaya bırakınız.

• Her kullanımdan sonra tüm parçaları birbirinden ayırarak 
sıcak ve sabunlu suyla yıkayınız.

• Temiz suyla çalkalayarak, temiz bir havlu üzerinde 
kurumaya bırakınız.

• Alternatif olarak, şişe parçalarını demonte ederek bulaşık 
makinenizin üst sepetinde de yıkayabilirsiniz.

Anne sütünün saklanması ve çözdürülmesi
Anne sütü temiz ve ağzı sıkıca kapalı şekilde saklanmalıdır.

Anne sütü saklama koşulları
Anne sütü saklama koşulları ülkeden ülkeye farklılık 
göstermektedir. Bu nedenle doktorunuza, ebenize ya da 
sağlık profesyonelinize danışmanızı tavsiye ederiz.
Türkiye Sağlık Bakanlığı anne sütü saklama koşulları 
aşağıdaki gibidir.

SAKLAMA ORTAMI SICAKLIK DERECESI SÜRE

Oda sıcaklığında (taze süt) 19°C / 26°C arası 3 saat

Buzdolabında 4°C / 6°C arası 3 gün

Derin dondurucuda -18°C /-20°C arası 3 ay

Uyarılar
• Tüm parçaları çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerde muhafaza 

ediniz.
• Mikrodalga sterilizasyonundan kaçınınız. Bu bazı 

parçaların deforme olmasına neden olabilir.
• Şişelerinizi güçlü çözücü ve kimyasallarla temizlemeyeniz 

ya da bu maddelerle temasını engelleyiniz. Bu durum 
ürünlerinize zarar verebilir.

• Anne sütü saklama şişelerini kullanmadığınız zamanlarda 
kuru ve kapalı bir alanda saklayınız.

• Anne sütünü buzdolabınızın ya da derin dondurucunuzun 
kapağında saklamayınız. Kapılar buzdolabının ya da derin 
dondurucunun en sıcak noktalarıdır. Tüm depoladığınız 
sütlerin üzerine tarih etiketi yapıştırınız ve eski tarihliyi 
önce kullanınız.

• Donmuş anne sütünü buzdolabında ya da akan soğuk 
suyun altında, suyu yavaş yavaş ılığa döndürerek eritin. 
Donmuş anne sütü buzdolabı içerisinde 24 saate kadar 
saklanabilir. 
Çözdürdüğünüz anne sütünü tekrar dondurmayın. 
Buzdolabından çıkardığınız ya da bekleyen anne 
sütünün yağlı kısmı sütün üzerinde toplanmış olabilir. 
Sütü bebeğinize vermeden önce nazikçe çalkalayarak 
homojen hale gelmesini sağlayın. Anne sütünü 
çok hızlı karıştırmak besin değerine zarar verebilir. 
Anne sütünüzün rengi ve yoğunluğu yediklerinize ve 
bebeğinizin sağım yaptığınız zamanki yaşına göre 
değişiklik gösterir. 
Bazen çözdürülmüş anne sütü sabuna benzer kokabilir 
ya da tadında değişiklik olabilir. Bu sütünüzün içerisinde 
yağın kırılmasından kaynaklanır ve sütünüzün bozulduğu 
anlamına gelmez. Bazı bebekler bu şekilde de sütü 
almayı kabul ederler ve bebeğiniz için güvenlidir. Diğer 
yandan sütünüzde ekşi bir koku varsa bu sütü dökünüz.

• ANNE SÜTÜNÜ MİKRODALGA’DA ÇÖZDÜRMEYİN YA 
DA ISITMAYIN! 
Mikrodalga sütünüzün içerisindeki besin değerine 
zarar verir. Ayrıca içerisinde oluşabilecek sıcak noktalar 
bebeğinizin yanmasına neden olabilir.

• Donmuş anne sütünü çok sıcak ya da kaynayan su 
içerisinde çözdürmeyin.

Emzirme düzeniniz tam olarak kurulduktan sonra, sağdığınız 
anne sütünü bebeğinize biberonla vermeyi tercih ederseniz; 

Lansinoh® anne sütü saklama şişeleri, Lansinoh® mOmma® 
NaturalWaveTM biberon emziği ile uyumludur. Lansinoh® 
mOmma® NaturalWaveTM biberon emziği kurulmuş emzirme 
düzeninizin devam etmesine engel olmaz. Emzirmeden 
biberona ve biberondan emzirmeye kolay geçiş sağlar. 
Lansinoh® anne sütü saklama şişelerini biberon emziği ile 
birlikte kullanmaya karar verdiyseniz, aşağıdaki uyarıları 
dikkate alınız: 
Bebeğinizin güvenliği ve sağlığı için
UYARILAR!
Ürünün daima bir yetişkin gözetimi altında kullanımını 
sağlayınız. 
Biberon emziğini asla yalancı emzik olarak kullanmayın. 
Bebeğin uzun periodlarla biberon kullanımı diş çürüklerine 
neden olabilir. 
Bebeğinizi beslemeden önce daima besinin ısısını kontrol 
ediniz. 
Çocunuzun biberonu yatağına götürmesine ve uzun süre 
kendi kendine biberonla beslenmesine izin vermeyiniz. 
Diş çürükleri küçük çocuklarda şekersiz gıdalar 
tüketildiğinde bile oluşabilir. Bu durum özellikle biberonun 
tüm gün ve tükürük sıvısının azaldığı gece boyunca 
kullanılması sonucunda oluşabilir. 
Biberon emziği üzerinde oluşabilecek herhangi bir 
deformasyon nedeni ile oluşabilecek boğulma tehlikesini 
önlemek için, her kullanımdan önce emziği çekerek 
sağlamlığını kontrol ediniz.
Biberon emziği üzerinde herhangi bir yırtık ya da 
deformasyon varsa kullanmayınız.
UYARI! Ambalaj malzemeleri ürünün bir parçası değildir. 
Çocuğunuzun güvenliği için tüm kullanım talimatlarını 
okuyup referans olarak sakladıktan sonra, ambalaj 
parçalarını ortadan kaldırınız.

CZ  Lahvičky Lansinoh® na skladování 
mateřského mléka

Blahopřejeme Vám k Vašemu rozhodnutí poskytnout svému dítěti ten 
nejlepší možný start do života, a to kojením. Je dobře zdokumentováno 
zdravotních výhod pro Vás i Vaše dítě. I když je mateřské mléko vždy 
nejlepší, zajištění mateřského mléka pro Vaše dítě, když se musíte 
vzdálit, není vždy tak snadné. Vyžaduje to speciální úsilí a Vy musíte být 
velmi hrdá na své rozhodnutí poskytnout svému dítěti dokonalou výživu, 
která mu zajistí ideální růst a rozvoj.

Lahvičky Lansinoh® na skladování mateřského mléka jsou ideální pro 
ukládání a mražení Vašeho mateřského mléka. Ergonomicky navržené 
lahvičky se širokým hrdlem jsou vhodným doplňkme elektrické 
odsávačky mateřského mléka Lansinoh® 2v1, jednoduché elektrické 
odsávačky mateřského mléka Lansinoh® i manuální odsávačky 
mateřského mléka Lansinoh®.

Čištění a sterilizace lahviček
• Výrobek před prvním použitím vyčistěte.
• Před prvním použitím lahviček rozeberte všechny části a nechte je 

vařit po dobu 5 minut. Tak se zajistí hygiena. K vyvařování použijte 
dostatečné množství vody, aby se všechny součásti vznášely a 
nedotýkaly se stran hrnce.

• Po vyvaření okamžitě vyjměte všechny součásti z vody.
• Před dalším použitím je nechte důkladně vyschnout.
• Po každém použití lahvičku rozeberte a všechny součásti umyjte v 

teplé vodě se saponátovým prostředkem.
• Opláchněte je v čisté vodě a nechte vyschnout na čisté utěrce.
• Nebo lze rozebrané součásti umýt v horní části Vaší myčky na nádobí.

Skladování a rozmrazování Vašeho mateřského mléka
Mateřské mléko je nutné skladovat v čisté, uzavřené nádobě.

Délka skladování mateřského mléka
Doporučení ohledně skladování mateřského mléka se v různých zemích 
liší, proto se doporučuje, abyste se ohledně pokynů pro skladování 
obrátili na porodní asistentku, pečovatelku nebo poradkyni pro kojení. 
La Leche League International doporučuje pro skladování mateřského 
mléka následující pravidla:

KDE TEPLOTA IDEÁLNÍ DOBA PŘIJATELNÁ 
DOBA

Při pokojové 
teplotě

19 až 26°C (66 
až 78°F) 4 hodiny 6 hodin

V chladničce <4°C (<39°F) 3 dny až 8 dnů

V mrazničce -18 to -20°C 
(-0,4 až -4°F) 6 měsíců až 12 měsíců

Zdroj: La Leche League International, 2012

Upozornění
• Všechny komponenty, které se nepoužívají, uchovávejte mimo 

dosah dětí.
• Použití jiných způsobů sterilizace (např. mikrovlnné trouby) se 

nedoporučuje a může některé komponenty poškodit.
• Nečistěte, neskladujte v blízkosti ani nedovolte, aby lahvička přišla 

do kontaktu s rozpouštědly nebo agresivními che mikáliemi. Může 
dojít k poškození.

• Při nepoužívání skladujte na suchém a krytém místě.
• NESKLADUJTE mateřské mléko ve dvířkách chladničky/mrazničky. 

Dvířka bývají nejteplejší částí chladničky/mrazničky. Lahvičky s 
mlékem označte datem a nejdříve použijte to nejstarší.

Zmrazené mléko rozmrazte v chladničce nebo lahvičku umístěte 
lahvičku pod studenou tekoucí vodou, její teplotu postupně zvyšujte, 
dokud se mléko nerozmrazí. Rozmrazené mléko lze v chladničce 
uchovat až 24 hodin.
• NEROZMRAZUJTE mateřské mléko,je-li jednou rozmrazené. 

Než začnete s krmením dítěte, jemně kružte lahvičkou s 
rozmrazeným mateřským mlékem, aby se všechny oddělené vrstvy 
promísily. Mateřské mléko není homogenizované a vzhůru vystoupí 
“smetana”. Mateřské mléko se může lišit barvou a konzistencí, v 
závislosti na tom, v kterou denní dobu bylo odsáto, co jste jedla a 
stáří dítěte v době odsátí. 
Rozmrazené mléko může někdy chutnat nebo vonět po mýdle. Je 
tomu tak kvůli rozkládání mléčných tuků. Mléko je v pořádku a 
většina dětí ho vypije. Je-li vůně mléka nakyslá, nepoužívejte ho.

• MATEŘSKÉ MLÉKO NEOHŘÍVEJTE V MIKROVLNNÉ TROUBĚ! 
Ohřev v mikrovlnné troubě pozmění složení mléka. Ohřev v 
mikrovlnné troubě může rovněž vytvořit “horká místa” v mléku, která 
mohou Vaše dítě popálit.

• NEROZMRAZUJTE mateřské mléko ve velmi horké nebo vařící vodě.
Když dítě kojíte, pokud se rozhodnete použít ke krmení dítěte lahvičku 
s odsátým mateřským mlékem, je naše lahvička pro skladování 
mateřského mléka kompatibilní s dudlíkem Lansinoh® mOmma® 
NaturalWaveTM, který pomáhá zachovat sací reflex, díky čemuž můžete 
pokračovat v kojení dítěte. 
V případě, že se rozhodnete použít lahvičky pro skladování mateřského 
mléka Lansinoh® s dudlíkem, dodržte následující opatření: 
Pro zdraví a bezpečnost Vašeho dítěte
VAROVÁNÍ!
Tento výrobek vždy používejte pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
Nikdy nepoužívejte dudlíky z lahvičky jako šidítko.
Trvalé a dlouhodobé sání tekutin způsobí vznik zubního kazu.
Před krmením vždy zkontrolujte teplotu.
Nedovolte, aby si dítě vzalo lahvičku do postele nebo se samo 
dlouhodobě krmilo.
Ke vzniku zubního kazu u dětí může dojít i v případě, že nedochází 
ke konzumaci doslazovaných nápojů. Může k tomu dojít, je-li dítěti 
dovoleno používat lahvičku/hrneček dlouhodobě a zejména během noci, 
kdy je snížena produkce slin nebo v případě použití místo šidítka.
Abyste předešli možnému zadušení, zkontrolujte pevnost dudlíku tak, 
že za něj zatáhnete.
Pokud se na dudlíku objeví prasklina, nebo je opotřebený, přestaňte 
ho používat.
Varování! Obaly nejsou součástí výrobku. Abyste zajistili bezpečnost 
dítěte, před použitím sejměte a zlikvidujte všechny obaly, ale návod k 
použití si přečtěte a uchovejte pro budoucí použití.

SK  Fľaštičky Lansinoh® na skladovanie 
materského mlieka

Blahoželáme Vám k Vášmu rozhodnutiu poskytnúť svojmu dieťaťu 
ten najlepší možný štart do života, a to dojčením. Veľké množstvo 
zdravotných výhod ako pre Vás i Vaše dieťa je dobre zdokumentovaný. 
Aj keď je materské mlieko vždy najlepšie, zabezpečenie materského 
mlieka Vášmu dieťaťu ak ste preč, nie je vždy tak jednoduché. Vyžaduje 
to špeciálne úsilie a Vy musíte byť veľmi hrdá na svoje rozhodnutie 
poskytnúť svojmu dieťaťu dokonalú výživu, ktorá mu zaistí ideálne 
rast a rozvoj.

Fľaštičky Lansinoh® na skladovanie materského mlieka sú ideálne 
pre ukladanie a mrazenie Vášho materského mlieka. Ergonomicky 
navrhnuté fľaše so širokým hrdlom sú vhodným doplnkom elektrické 
odsávačky materského mlieka Lansinoh® 2v1, elektrické odsávačky 
materského mlieka Lansinoh® aj manuálnej odsávačky materského 
mlieka Lansinoh®.

Čistenie a sterilizácia fľaštičiek
• Produkt pred prvým použitím vyčistite.
• Pred prvým použitím fľaštičiek rozoberte všetky časti a nechajte 

ich variť po dobu 5 minút. Tak sa zaistí hygiena. Uistite sa, že máte 
dostatočné množstvo vody, aby sa všetky časti vznášali a nedotýkali 
sa strán hrnca.

• Po vyvarení okamžite vyberte všetky časti z vody. 
• Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť. 
• Po každom použití fľaštičku rozoberte a všetky časti umyte v teplej 

vode s čistiacim prostriedkom. 
• Opláchnite je v čistej vode a nechajte vyschnúť na čistej utierke. 
• Alebo možno rozobrané časti umyť v hornej časti Vašej umývačky 

riadu.

Skladovanie a rozmrazovanie Vášho materského mlieka 
Materské mlieko je nutné skladovať v čistej, uzavretej nádobe. 

Dĺžka skladovania materského mlieka
Odporúčania týkajúce sa skladovania materského mlieka sa v rôznych 
krajinách líši, preto sa odporúča, aby ste sa ohľadom pokynov pre 
skladovanie obrátili na pôrodné ošetrovateľku, opatrovateľku alebo 
poradkyňu.
La Leche League International odporúča pri skladovaní materského 
mlieka nasledujúce:

KDE TEPLOTA IDEÁLNA DOBA DOSTATOČNÁ DOBA

Pri izbovej 
teplote

19 až 26°C (66 
až 78°F) 4 hodiny 6 hodín

V chladničke <4°C (<39°F) 3 dni až 8 dní

V mrazničke -18 to -20°C 
(-0,4 až -4°F) 6 mesiacov až 12 mesiacov

Zdroj: La Leche League International, 2012

Upozornenie
• Všetky komponenty, ktoré sa nepoužívajú, uchovajte mimo dosahu 

detí.
• Použitie iných spôsobov sterilizácie ( napr. mikrovlnnej rúry ) sa 

neodporúča a môže niektoré komponenty poškodiť.
• Nečistite, neskladujte ani nedovoľte, aby prišla do kontaktu s 

rozpúšťadlami alebo chemickými látkami. Môže dôjsť k poškodeniu.
• Pri nepoužívaní skladujte na suchom a krytom mieste.
• NESKLADUJTE materskej mlieko v dvierkach chladničky/mrazničky. 

Dvierka bývajú najteplejšou časť chladničky/mrazničky. Fľaštičky s 
mliekom označte dátumom a najskôr použite to najstaršie. 
Zmrazené mlieko rozmrazte v chladničke alebo fľašu umiestnite 
pod studenou tečúcou vodou, jej teplotu postupne zvyšujte, kým 
sa mlieko nerozmrazia. Rozmrazené mlieko možno v chladničke 
uchovať až 24 hodín.

• NEROZMRAZUJTE materské mlieko, akonáhle je raz rozmrazené.
 Kým začnete s kŕmením dieťaťa, jemne krúžte liekovkou s 

rozmrazeným materským mliekom, aby sa všetky oddelené vrstvy 
premiešali. Materské mlieko nie je homogenizované a nahor vystúpi 
“ smotana “. Materské mlieko sa môže líšiť farbou a konzistenciou, v 
závislosti na tom, v ktorú dennú dobu bolo odsaté, čo ste jedli a veku 
dieťaťa v čase odsatie.

 Rozmrazené mlieko môže niekedy chutiť alebo voňať mydlovo. Je 
tomu tak kvôli rozkladanie mliečnych tukov. Mlieko je v poriadku a 
väčšina detí ho vypije. Je-li vôňa mlieka kyslastá, nepoužívajte ho.

• MATERSKÉ MLIEKO NEZOHRIEVAJTE V MIKROVLNNEJ RÚRE! 
Ohrev v mikrovlnnej rúre pozmení zloženie mlieka. Ohrev v 
mikrovlnnej rúre môže takisto vytvoriť “horúce miesta” v mlieku, 
ktoré môžu Vaše dieťa popáliť.

• Nerozmrazujte materské mlieko vo veľmi horúcej alebo vriacej vode.
Akonáhle začnete s dojčením, ak sa rozhodnete použiť na kŕmenie 
dieťaťa fľaštičku s odsatým materským mliekom, potom je naša 
fľaštička pre skladovanie materského mlieka kompatibilný s cumlíkom 
Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, ktorý pomáha zachovať sací reflex, 
vďaka čomu môžete pokračovať v dojčení dieťaťa z pŕs. 
V prípade, že sa rozhodnete použiť fľaštičky pre skladovanie 
materského mlieka Lansinoh® s cumlíkom, dodržte nasledujúce 
opatrenia: 
Pre zdravie a bezpečnosť Vášho dieťaťa
VAROVANIE !
Tento produkt vždy používajte pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.
Nikdy nepoužívajte dudlíky z fľaštičky ako cumlík.
Trvalé a dlhodobé sanie tekutín spôsobí vznik zubného kazu.
Pred kŕmením vždy skontrolujte teplotu.
Nedovoľte, aby si dieťa zobralo fľaštičku do postele alebo sa samo 
dlhodobo kŕmili.
K vzniku zubného kazu u detí môže dôjsť aj v prípade, že nedochádza 
ku konzumácii dosladzovaných nápojov. Môže k tomu dôjsť, ak je 
dieťaťu dovolené používať fľaštičku / hrnček dlhodobo a najmä počas 
noci, kedy je znížená produkcia slín alebo v prípade použitia namiesto 
cumlíka.
Aby ste predišli možnému zaduseniu, skontrolujte silu dudlíka tak, že 
za neho zatiahnete.
Ak sa na cumlíku objavia prasklina, alebo je opotrebovaný, prestaňte 
ho používať.
Varovanie ! Obaly nie sú súčasťou produktu. Aby ste zaistili bezpečnosť 
dieťaťa, pred použitím zložte a vyhoďte všetky obaly, ale návod na 
použitie si prečítajte a uchovajte pre budúce použitie.

GR  Φιάλες φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος Lansinoh®

Τα θερμά μας συγχαρητήρια για την απόφαση που πήρατε να δώσετε 
το καλύτερο δυνατό ξεκίνημα στη ζωή στο μωρό σας μέσα από τον 
θηλασμό. Τα πολλαπλά οφέλη του θηλασμού, τόσο για την υγεία του 
μωρού σας όσο και για τη δική σας έχουν αποδιεχθεί με αναμφισβήτητο 
τρόπο. Παρόλο που το μητρικό γάλα είναι ό,τι καλύτερο, δεν είναι 
πάντοτε εύκολο να το δίνετε στο μωρό σας, όταν πρέπει να είστε 
έξω. Απαιτεί ειδική προσπάθεια και γι’ αυτό θα πρέπει να είστε πολύ 
υπερήφανη που συνεχώς φροντίζετε να παρέχετε στο μωρό σας την 
ιδανική διατροφή για βέλτιστη ανάπτυξη.
Οι φιάλες φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος της Lansinoh® είναι ιδανικές για τη 
συλλογή, φύλαξη και κατάψυξη του μητρικού γάλακτος. Οι εργονομικές 
φιάλες με τον ευρύ λαιμό προσαρμόζονται στο ηλεκτρικό θήλαστρο 
Lansinoh® δύο φάσεων, στο ηλεκτρικό θήλαστρο Lansinoh® μίας φάσης, 
καθώς και στο χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®.

Καθαρισμός και αποστείρωση [του μπουκαλιού] => [της φιάλης]
• Καθαρίστε το προϊόν, πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά
• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τις φιάλες για πρώτη φορά, 

αποσυναρμολογήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματά τους και βράστε τα για 5 
λεπτά. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο θα διασφαλίσετε την υγιεινή. Φροντίστε 
να βάλετε αρκετό νερό, ώστε να επιπλέουν όλα τα μέρη και να μην 
ακουμπούν στις πλευρές της κατσαρόλας.

• Αφαιρέστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα από το νερό, αμέσως μόλις βράσουν.
• Αφήστε τα να στεγνώσουν εντελώς, πριν από την επόμενη χρήση.
• Μετά από κάθε χρήση, αποσυναρμολογήστε και πλύνετε όλα τα 

εξαρτήματα με ζεστή σαπουνάδα.
• Ξεπλύνετέ τα με καθαρό νερό και αφήστε τα να στεγνώσουν επάνω σε 

μια καθαρή πετσέτα.
• Εναλλακτικά, τα αποσυναρμολογημένα εξαρτήματα μπορούν να 

καθαριστούν στο επάνω τμήμα του πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

Φύλαξη και απόψυξη του μητρικού γάλακτος
Το μητρικό γάλα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε ένα καθαρό και σφραγισμένο 
δοχείο.

Για πόσο χρονικό διάστημα φυλάσσεται το μητρικό γάλα
Οι οδηγίες για τη φύλαξη του μητρικού γάλακτος μπορεί να διαφέρουν 
ανάλογα με τη χώρα, οπότε συνιστάται να συμβουλεύεστε τη μαία, τον 
γιατρό σας ή τον σύμβουλο θηλασμού για ειδικές οδηγίες φύλαξης.
Η Leche League International συνιστά να ακολουθείτε τις παρακάτω 
οδηγίες κατά τη φύλαξη του μητρικού γάλακτος.

Πού Θερμοκρασία Χρονικό 
διάστημα 

Αποδεκτό χρονικό 
διάστημα

Σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου 19 έως 26°C 4 ώρες 6 ώρες

Στο ψυγείο <4°C 3 ημέρες Έως 8 ημέρες

Στην κατάψυξη -18 έως -20°C 6 μήνες Έως 12 μήνες
Πηγή: La Leche League International, 2012

Προσοχή
• Κρατήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα που δεν χρησιμοποιείτε μακριά από 

παιδιά.
• Δεν συνιστάται η χρήση άλλων μεθόδων καθαρισμού (όπως τα 

μικροκύματα) καθώς ορισμένα εξαρτήματα μπορεί να υποστούν 
βλάβη.

• Μην καθαρίζετε, φυλάσσετε ή αφήνετε το προϊόν να έρθει σε επαφή 
με διαλύτες ή ισχυρές χημικές ουσίες. Μπορεί να υποστεί βλάβη.

• Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, φυλάξτε το σε στεγνό και 
καλυμμένο χώρο.

• ΜΗ φυλάσσετε το μητρικό γάλα στην πόρτα του ψυγείου ή του 
καταψύκτη. Η πόρτα είναι το πιο θερμό σημείο του ψυγείου ή του 
καταψύκτη. Βάλτε ημερομηνία στο φυλαγμένο μητρικό γάλα και 
χρησιμοποιήστε πρώτα το πιο παλιό. 
Αποψύξτε το παγωμένο μητρικό γάλα εντός του ψυγείου ή 
τοποθετήστε το σε κάποιο δοχείο κάτω από τρεχούμενο χλιαρό νερό. 
Αυξήστε σταδιακά τη θερμοκρασία του νερού, μέχρι να λιώσει το 
γάλα. Το γάλα που έχετε αποψύξει μπορεί να διατηρηθεί στο ψυγείο 
έως και για 24 ώρες.

• ΜΗΝ καταψύχετε ξανά το γάλα που έχετε αποψύξει. 
Ανακινήστε απαλά το δοχείο με το μητρικό γάλα που έχει αποψυχθεί, 
πριν το δώσετε στο μωρό, ώστε να αναδευτούν τα μέρη που έχουν 
διαχωριστεί. Το μητρικό γάλα δεν είναι ομογενοποιημένο, οπότε η 
«κρέμα» του θα ανεβεί στην επιφάνεια του μπουκαλιού. Το μητρικό 
γάλα μπορεί να διαφέρει σε χρώμα και συνοχή, όταν γίνεται η 
άντληση, ανάλογα με την ώρα της ημέρας που αντλήθηκε, από το 
φαγητό που φάγατε και από την ηλικία του μωρού. 
Ορισμένες φορές το γάλα που έχει αποψυχθεί μπορεί να μυρίζει σαν 
σαπούνι ή να έχει γεύση σαπουνάδας. Αυτό οφείλεται στη διάσπαση 
των λιπών. Το γάλα εξακολουθεί να είναι ασφαλές και τα περισσότερα 
μωρά δεν θα έχουν πρόβλημα να το πιουν. Αν μυρίζει ξινίλα, μην το 
χρησιμοποιήσετε.

• ΜΗ ΖΕΣΤΑΙΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΗΤΡΙΚΟ ΓΑΛΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΦΟΥΡΝΟ 
ΜΙΚΡΟΚΥΜΑΤΩΝ! 
Το ζέσταμα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων αλλοιώνει τη σύσταση του 
γάλακτος. Επίσης, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να δημιουργήσει “θερμά σημεία” 
μέσα στο γάλα, τα οποία μπορεί να κάψουν το βρέφος

• ΜΗΝ αποψύχετε το μητρικό γάλα σε πολύ καυτό ή βραστό νερό.

Όταν σταθεροποιηθεί ο θηλασμός, αν επιλέξετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
μπιμπερό για να ταΐσετε το αντλημένο μητρικό γάλα στο παιδί σας, τότε 
(το μπουκάλι] => [η φιάλη] φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος είναι [συμβατό] 
=> [συμβατή] με τη θηλή Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM. Η θηλή 
αυτή σας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να διατηρήσετε τα καθιερωμένα μοτίβα 
θηλασμού, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το μωρό θα επιστρέψει στο στήθος.
Αν επιλέξετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε θηλή με τις φιάλες μητρικού γάλακτος 
Lansinoh®, παρακαλούμε λάβετε τις ακόλουθες προφυλάξεις:
Για την υγεία και την ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!
Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται πάντοτε υπό την 
επίβλεψη ενηλίκου.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τις θηλές διατροφής σαν πιπίλα.
Το συνεχόμενο και παρατεταμένο ρούφηγμα υγρών θα προκαλέσει 
σάπισμα των δοντιών.
Ελέγχετε πάντοτε τη θερμοκρασία της τροφής, πριν από το τάισμα.
Μην αφήνετε το παιδί να παίρνει τη φιάλη στο κρεβάτι ή να πίνει μόνο 
του για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.
Το σάπισμα των δοντιών σε μικρά παιδιά μπορεί να προκύψει ακόμη 
κι όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται ζαχαρούχα υγρά. Μπορεί να προκύψει 
αν το μωρό χρησιμοποιεί το μπουκάλι/κύπελλο για μεγάλα χρονικά 
διαστήματα κατά τη διάρκεια της ημέρας, και ειδικά κατά τη διάρκεια 
της νύχτας, όταν μειώνεται η ροή των σιέλων ή όταν χρησιμοποιείται η 
θηλή ως πιπίλα.
Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού, δοκιμάστε την κατάσταση της 
θηλής τραβώντας την από την άκρη.
Διακόψτε τη χρήση της, αν παρατηρήσετε φθορές ή ρωγμές.
Τα υλικά συσκευασίας δεν αποτελούν μέρος του προϊόντος. Για 
την ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας, παρακαλείσθε να αφαιρείτε και να 
απορρίπτετε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας, πριν από τη χρήση, αλλά να 
διατηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για να ανατρέχετε σε αυτές μελλοντικά.

P  Biberões para armazenamento de leite 
materno Lansinoh®

Parabéns pela sua decisão de dar ao seu bebé o melhor começo de 
vida possível através da amamentação. Os inúmeros benefícios para a 
saúde, tanto da mãe como do bebé, estão bem documentados. Embora 
o leite materno seja sempre o melhor, dá-lo ao bebé quando se está 

ausente não é fácil. Implica um esforço especial e a mãe deverá sentir-
se orgulhosa do seu empenho em oferecer ao bebé a nutrição perfeita 
para o seu crescimento e desenvolvimento óptimos. 
Os biberões para o armazenamento de leite materno Lansinoh® são 
ideais para recolher, armazenar e congelar o seu leite. Os biberões 
ergonómicos de gargalo amplo encaixam na Bomba de Extracção de 
Leite Eléctrica Lansinoh® 2 em 1, na Bomba de Extracção de Leite 
Simples Eléctrica Lansinoh®, bem como na Bomba de Extracção de 
Leite Manual Lansinoh®.

Limpeza e esterilização dos biberões
• Antes da primeira utilização, lavar o produto.
• Antes de utilizar os biberões pela primeira vez, desmontar todas as 

peças e fervê-las durante 5 minutos. Isto é para garantir uma boa 
higiene. Garantir que há água suficiente para que todas as peças 
flutuem sem tocar as laterais da panela.

• Remover todas as peças da água imediatamente após a fervura. 
• Secar completamente ao ar antes da utilização seguinte.
• Após cada utilização, desmontar e lavar todas as peças com água 

morna e detergente.
• Enxaguar em água limpa e deixar que as peças sequem ao ar sobre 

uma toalha limpa.
• Alternativamente, as peças desmontadas poderão ser lavadas no 

compartimento superior da máquina de lavar loiça.

Armazenar e descongelar o leite materno
O leite materno pode ser armazenado num recipiente limpo e fechado.
Durante quanto tempo é possível armazenar leite materno
As directrizes de armazenamento do leite materno variam consoante o 
país, portanto, recomenda-se que consulte a sua parteira, o médico de 
família ou conselheiro sobre a amamentação para obter instruções de 
armazenamento específicas.
A Leche League International recomenda as seguintes directrizes ao 
armazenar leite materno.

ONDE TEMPERATURA TEMPO IDEAL TEMPO 
ACEITÁVEL

À temperatura 
ambiente

19 a 26°C 
(66 a 78°F) 4 horas 6 horas

Num frigorífico <4°C (<39°F) 3 dias Até 8 dias

Num congelador -18 to -20°C 
(-0.4 to -4°F) 6 meses Até 12 meses

Fonte: La Leche League International, 2012

Cuidado
• Manter todos os componentes não utilizados fora do alcance das 

crianças.
• Não se recomenda a utilização de outros métodos de higienização 

(por ex., o microondas), além do que poderá danificar alguns 
componentes.

• Não limpar, armazenar ou permitir que entre em contacto com 
solventes ou químicos agressivos. Poderão ocorrer danos.

• Quando não for utilizado, armazenar num local seco e abrigado.
• NÃO armazenar o leite materno na porta do frigorífico/congelador. A 

porta tende a ser o local mais quente do frigorífico/congelador. Todo 
o leite materno armazenado deverá estar datado, devendo usar-se 
primeiro o leite mais antigo. 
Descongelar o leite materno no frigorífico ou colocar o recipiente 
debaixo de água corrente fria, aquecendo gradualmente a água 
até o leite descongelar. O leite descongelado pode ser guardado no 
frigorífico até 24 horas.

• NÃO voltar a congelar o leite materno depois de descongelado. 
Agitar suavemente o biberão com leite materno descongelado antes 
de alimentar o bebé a fim de misturar as camadas separadas. O 
leite materno não é homogeneizado e, como tal, formar-se-á “nata” 
à superfície do biberão. O leite materno poderá variar em cor e 
consistência dependendo da altura do dia em que o leite foi extraído, 
daquilo que a mãe ingeriu e da idade do bebé à data da extracção. 
Por vezes, o leite descongelado poderá cheirar ou saber a sabão. 
Isto acontece devido à decomposição das gorduras do leite. O leite é 
seguro e a maioria dos bebés bebê-lo-á mesmo assim. Não utilizar o 
leite, caso cheire a azedo.

• NÃO AQUECER LEITE HUMANO NO MICROONDAS! 
O microondas altera a composição do leite. O microondas poderá 
também dar origem a “pontos quentes” no leite que poderão 
queimar o bebé.

• NÃO descongelar o leite materno em água muito quente ou a ferver.
Uma vez determinada a amamentação, se decidir utilizar um biberão 
para amamentar o bebé com o seu leite extraído, o nosso biberão 
para o armazenamento de leite materno é compatível com a tetina 
mOmma® NaturalWaveTM Lansinoh que lhe permitirá manter os padrões 
de amamentação estabelecidos, garantindo que o seu bebé regressará 
sempre à mama. 
Caso decida utilizar o biberão para o armazenamento de leite materno 
Lansinoh® com uma tetina, deverá seguir as precauções que seguem:  
Para a segurança e saúde do seu bebé
AVISO!
Utilizar sempre este produto sob supervisão de um adulto.
Nunca utilizar as tetinas para acalmar as gengivas doloridas do bebé.
A sucção contínua e prolongada de fluidos poderá causar degradação 
dos dentes.
Verificar sempre a temperatura dos alimentos antes de amamentar.
Não permitir que a criança leve o biberão para a cama ou que se 
alimente sozinha durante longos períodos.
A degradação dos dentes de crianças pequenas pode ocorrer mesmo 
com a utilização de fluidos não açucarados. Isto poderá ocorrer se for 
permitido ao bebé usar o biberão/caneca durante longos períodos ao 
longo do dia e, particularmente, durante a noite, quando o fluxo de 
saliva é reduzido, ou se for utilizado para acalmar gengivas doloridas.
Para evitar um possível risco de sufocamento, testar a força da tetina 
puxando a parte do bolbo. 
Deixar de utilizar caso se detecte algum rasgão ou fenda na tetina.
Aviso! Os materiais de embalagem não fazem parte do produto. 
Para a segurança da criança, remover e deitar para o lixo todos os 
materiais de embalagem antes da utilização, mas lendo e guardando as 
instruções para consulta futura.

DK  Lansinoh® Opbevaringsflasker til brystmælk
Tillykke med din beslutning om at give dit barn den bedst mulige start 
på livet ved amning. De mange sundhedsmæssige fordele for både dig 
og din baby er godt dokumenteret. Selvom brystmælk altid er bedst, 
er det ikke altid nemt at give brystmælk til din baby, når du ikke er til 
stede. Det kræver en særlig indsats, og du bør være meget stolt af din 
forpligtelse til at give din baby den perfekte ernæring til ideel vækst 
og udvikling.

Lansinoh® opbevaringsflasker til brystmælk er ideelle til udmalkning, 
opbevaring og frysning af din brystmælk. De ergonomiske, flasker med 
bred hals passer til Lansinoh® 2i1 elektrisk brystpumpe, Lansinoh® 
enkelt elektrisk brystpumpe samt Lansinoh® manuel brystpumpe.

Rengøring og sterilisering af flasker
• Inden produktet tages i brug, skal det rengøres
• Inden du bruger dine flasker første gang, skal du skille dem ad og 

koge dem i 5 minutter. Dette er for at sikre hygiejnen. Vær sikker på 
at have nok vand, så alle dele flyder og ikke rører ved gryden.

• Tag alle delene op af vandet umiddelbart efter kogning. 
• Lad dem lufttørre helt inden næste brug.
• Efter hver brug, skal de skilles ad og vaskes i varmt sæbevand.
• Skyl delene i rent vand og lad dem lufttørre på et rent håndklæde.
• De adskilte dele kan også vaskes i den øverste halvdel af din 

opvaskemaskine.

Opbevaring og optøning af din brystmælk.
Brystmælk skal opbevares i en ren, lukket beholder.

Hvor længe kan brystmælk opbevares
Afhængigt af landet, kan retningslinjer for opbevaring af 
brystmælk variere, det anbefales derfor, at du tjekker med din 
jordemoder, sundhedsplejerske eller amningsrådgiver for særlige 
opbevaringsinstruktioner.
La Leche League International anbefaler at følge nedenstående 
retningslinjer, når du opbevarer din brystmælk.

HVOR TEMPERATUR IDEEL TID ACCEPTABEL 
TID

Ved 
stuetemperatur 19 til 26°C 4 timer 6 timer

I køleskab <4°C 3 dage Op til 8 dage

I fryser -18 til -20°C 6 måneder Op til 12 
måneder

Kilde: La Leche League International, 2012

Forsigtig
• Opbevar alle dele, der ikke er i brug utilgængeligt for børn.
• Brug af andre steriliseringsmetoder (f.eks. mikrobølgeovn) anbefales 

ikke og kan skade nogle dele.
• Må ikke rengøres med eller komme i kontakt med opløsningsmidler 

eller hårde kemikalier.Det kan medføre skader.
• Når de ikke er i brug skal de opbevares på et tørt og overdækket 

sted.
• OPBEVAR IKKE din brystmælk i døren til dit køleskab / fryser. Døren 

har en tendens til at være den varmeste del af et køle / fryseskab. 
Skriv dato på al mælk og bruge den ældste mælk først. 
Optø frossen mælk i køleskabet eller placer beholderen under koldt 
rindende vand, og opvarm vandet gradvist, indtil mælken er optøet. 
Optøet mælk kan opbevares i køleskab i op til 24 timer.

• Brystmælk MÅ IKKE fryses igen efter det er tøet op. 
Vend forsigtigt flasken med optøet brystmælk for at blande de 
lag, der er adskilt, inden det fodres til babyen. Brystmælk er ikke 
homogeniseret og “fløden” vil stige til toppen af   flasken. Brystmælk 
kan variere i farve og konsistens, afhængigt af tidspunktet på dagen, 
hvor mælken blev udmalket, hvad du har spist og din babys alder på 
tidspunktet for udmalkningen. 
Undertiden kan optøet mælk lugte eller smage af sæbevand. Dette 
skyldes fordelingen af   mælkefedt. Mælken er sikker og de   fleste 
babyer vil stadig drikke den. Hvis mælken lugter surt bør den ikke 
bruges.

• BRYSTMÆLK MÅ IKKE VARMES I MIKROBØLGEOVN! 
Mikrobølger ændrer sammensætningen af   mælken. Mikrobølger kan 
også skabe “varme pletter” i mælken, der kan brænde din baby.

• Brystmælk MÅ IKKE tøs op i meget varmt eller kogende varm.
Når amning er blevet etableret, hvis du vælger at bruge en sutteflaske 
til at fodre din udmalkede brystmælk til din baby, så passer vores 
opbevaringsflaske til brystmælk til Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM 
sut som giver dig mulighed for at bevare etablerede amningsmønstre, 
der sikrer at din baby vil vende tilbage til dit bryst. 
Hvis du vælger at bruge Lansinoh ® opbevaringsflasker til brystmælk 
med en sut, skal du tage følgende forholdsregler: 
For dit barns sikkerhed og sundhed
ADVARSEL!
Dette produkt skal altid bruges af en voksen.
Brug aldrig flaskesutter som sut.
Kontinuerlig og langvarig sutning af væske kan forårsage huller i 
tænderne.
Tjek altid madens temperatur inden fodring.
Lad ikke et barn tage en flaske med i seng eller fodre sig selv i 
længere tid.

Huller i tænderne hos små børn kan forekomme, selv når der anvendes 
ikke-sødede væsker. Dette kan ske, hvis barnet får lov til at bruge 
flasken / koppen i lange perioder i løbet af dagen og især i løbet af 
natten, når spytmængden reduceres, eller hvis den anvendes som 
en sut. 
For at undgå eventuel risiko for kvælning, tjek styrken på sutten ved at 
trække i den runde del. 
Hold op med at bruge den hvis der er en revne i flaskesutten.
Advarsel! Emballagen er ikke en del af produktet. For dit barns 
sikkerhed, skal du fjerne og kassere al emballage før brug, men læs og 
behold vejledningen til fremtidig reference. 

E  Botellas de almacenamiento de leche 
materna Lansinoh®

Felicidades por haber decidido darle a su bebé el mejor inicio en la vida 
alimentándole por lactancia materna. La multitud de beneficios para 
la salud que supone la lactancia materna, tanto para usted como para 
su bebé están ampliamente documentados. Aunque la leche materna 
es siempre el mejor alimento, no siempre es fácil cuando la madre no 
puede estar con el bebé. Requiere un esfuerzo especial, y debe estar 
orgullosa de su compromiso de proporcionar a su bebé la nutrición 
perfecta para un crecimiento y desarrollo ideal. 

Las botellas de almacenamiento de leche materna Lansinoh® son 
ideales para recoger, almacenar y congelar la leche materna. Las 
botellas ergonómicas, de cuello ancho encajan con el sacaleches 
eléctrico 2 en 1 Lansinoh®, el sacaleches eléctrico sencillo Lansinoh® y 
el sacaleches manual Lansinoh®.

Limpieza y esterilización de la botella
• Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, es necesario limpiarlo.
• Antes de utilizar las botellas, por primera vez, desmonte todas las 

piezas y hiérvalas durante 5 minutos. 
• Hervirlas garantizará la higiene. Asegúrese de que haya agua 

suficiente para que todas las piezas están flotando y de que no 
entren en contacto con los laterales de la olla.

• Retire todas las piezas del agua inmediatamente después de la 
ebullición. 

• Secar completamente al aire antes del siguiente uso.
• Después de cada uso, desmontar y lavar todas las piezas con agua 

tibia y jabón.
• Enjuagar con agua limpia y dejar que las piezas se sequen al aire 

sobre un paño limpio.
• Si lo prefiere también puede lavar las piezas desmontadas en el 

compartimento superior de su lavavajillas.

Guardar y descongelar la leche materna 
La leche materna debe almacenarse en un recipiente limpio y sellado.

¿Cuánto tiempo se puede almacenar la leche materna?
Dependiendo del país en el que se encuentre las normas acerca 
del almacenamiento de la leche materna pueden variar. Por lo 
tanto, se le recomienda que consulte con su matrona, médico o 
consejero de lactancia para obtener instrucciones específicas sobre el 
almacenamiento de la leche materna.
La organización internacional “Liga de La Leche Internacional” 
recomienda seguir las siguientes pautas a la hora de almacenar la 
leche materna.

DONDE TEMPERATURA TIEMPO IDEAL TIEMPO 
ACEPTABLE

A temperatura 
ambiente

19 - 26°C 
(66 a 78°F) 4 horas 6 horas

En una nevera <4°C (<39°F) 3 días Hasta 8 días

En un 
congelador

-18 - -20°C 
(-0,4 - -4°F ) 6 meses Hasta 12 meses

Fuente: La Leche League International, 2012

Precaución
• Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños todos los componentes que 

no se estén utilizando.
• El uso de otros métodos de desinfección (por ejemplo, microondas) 

no es recomendable y puede dañar algunos componentes.
• No limpiar, almacenar o permitir que entre en contacto con 

disolventes o productos químicos agresivos. Esto puede dañar el 
producto.

• Cuando no esté utilizando las botellas, guárdelas en un lugar seco 
y cubierto.

• NO guarde su leche en la puerta del frigorífico o del congelador. La 
puerta tiende a ser la parte más caliente de la nevera/congelador. 
Póngale la fecha a toda la leche y utilice primero la que tenga fecha 
más antigua. 
Descongele la leche congelada en el refrigerador o coloque el 
recipiente bajo agua corriente fría, calentando gradualmente el agua 
hasta que se descongele la leche. La leche descongelada puede 
guardarse en la nevera durante un máximo de 24 horas.

• NO vuelva a congelar la leche materna una vez que la haya 
descongelado. 
Agite suavemente el biberón de leche materna descongelada antes 
de alimentar al bebé para mezclar las capas que se han separado. La 
leche materna no está homogeneizada y la “crema” se elevará a la 
parte superior del biberón. La leche materna puede variar en color y 
consistencia dependiendo de la hora del día en que se haya extraído, 
lo que haya comido la madre y la edad del bebé en el momento de la 
extracción de la leche. 
A veces la leche descongelada puede tener un olor o sabor jabonoso. 
Esto se debe a la descomposición de las grasas de la leche. La leche 
es segura y la mayoría de los bebés la beberán sin problema. Si la 
leche tiene un olor agrio, no la utilice.

• ¡NO CALIENTE LA LECHE MATERNA EN EL MICROONDAS! 
Calentar la leche en el microondas altera su composición. Así mismo, 
corre el riesgo de crear “puntos calientes” en la leche que podrían 
quemar a su bebé.

• NO descongele la leche materna en agua muy caliente o hirviendo.
Una vez que haya establecido la lactancia materna, si prefiere utilizar 
un biberón para alimentar a su bebé con la leche materna extraída, 
nuestra botella de almacenamiento de leche materna es compatible 
con la tetina Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, lo que le permitirá 
mantener los patrones de lactancia establecida, asegurando que su 
bebé vuelva a comer directamente leche materna de su pecho. 
Si decide utilizar las botellas de almacenamiento de leche materna 
Lansinoh® con una tetina, por favor, tome las siguientes precauciones:  
Para la seguridad y la salud de su bebé
¡ADVERTENCIA!
Utilice este producto en todo momento bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
Nunca use las tetinas como chupetes.
La succión continua y prolongada de líquidos causará caries.
Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la leche antes de dársela al 
bebé.
No deje que el niño lleve el biberón a la cama ni se alimente él sólo 
durante periodos continuados.
La caries dental en los niños pequeños puede ocurrir incluso cuando 
se utilizan alimentos no endulzados. Esto puede ocurrir si se le deja 
al bebé tomar el biberón a largos períodos durante el día y sobre todo 
por la noche, cuando el flujo de saliva se reduce, o si se utiliza como 
un chupete.
Para evitar un posible riesgo de asfixia, pruebe la resistencia de la 
tetina estirando parte del bulbo antes de utilizarla. 
Suspenda su uso si observa alguna grieta o desgarro en la tetina.
¡Advertencia! Los materiales de embalaje no son parte del producto. 
Por la seguridad de su hijo, retire y deseche todos los materiales de 
embalaje antes de usar el producto, lea las instrucciones de uso y 
guárdelas para futuras consultas. 

F  Biberons Lansinoh® pour la conservation du 
lait maternel

Toutes nos félicitations pour avoir décidé de donner à votre bébé 
le meilleur départ possible dans la vie en lui donnant le sein. Les 
nombreux bienfaits en matière de santé tant pour votre bébé que pour 
vous sont incontestables. Bien que le lait maternel soit toujours le 
meilleur, en fournir à votre bébé quand vous devez vous absenter n’est 
pas toujours chose simple. Cela demande un effort particulier et vous 
devriez être très fière de vous engager à offrir une nutrition parfaite à 
votre bébé pour une croissance et un développement idéals. 

Les biberons Lansinoh® pour la conservation du lait maternel sont 
idéals pour recueillir, conserver et congeler votre lait maternel. Les 
biberons ergonomiques à large goulot sont compatibles avec le tire-lait 
électrique Lansinoh® 2in1, avec le tire-lait électrique simple Lansinoh® 
ainsi qu’avec le tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®. 

Nettoyage et stérilisation du biberon
• Avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois, nettoyez le produit
• Avant d’utiliser vos biberons pour la première fois, démontez toutes 

les pièces et plongez-les dans l’eau bouillante pendant 5 minutes. 
Cela permet d’en garantir l’hygiène. Assurez-vous d’avoir assez 
d’eau de façon à ce que toutes les pièces flottent sans toucher les 
parois de la casserole.

• Sortez toutes les pièces de l’eau dès la fin de l’ébullition.
• Faites entièrement sécher les pièces à l’air avant de les réutiliser.
• Après chaque utilisation, démontez toutes les pièces et lavez-les 

dans de l’eau chaude et savonneuse.
• Rincez les pièces à l’eau propre et faites-les sécher à l’air en les 

disposant sur une serviette propre.
• Il est également possible de nettoyer les pièces démontées dans le 

panier supérieur de votre lave-vaisselle.

Conservation et décongélation de votre lait maternel
Le lait maternel doit être conservé dans un récipient hermétique et 
propre.

Combien de temps le lait maternel peut-il se conserver ?
En fonction de votre pays, les conseils en matière de conservation 
du lait maternel peuvent varier. Nous vous recommandons donc 
de consulter votre sage-femme, votre infirmière sociale ou votre 
conseillère en matière d’allaitement au sein pour toute consigne 
particulière de conservation.
La Leche League International recommande de suivre les conseils de 
conservation du lait maternel 
suivants.

LIEU TEMPÉRATURE DURÉE IDÉALE DURÉE 
ACCEPTABLE

À température 
ambiante

19 à 26° C (66 
à 78° F) 4 heures 6 heures

Dans le 
réfrigérateur <4°C (<39°F) 3 jours Jusqu'à 8 jours

Dans le 
congélateur

- 18 à -20° C 
(- 0,4 à -4° F) 6 mois Jusqu'à 12 

mois

Source: La Leche League International, 2012

Avertissement
• Gardez toutes les pièces non utilisées hors de portée des enfants.
• L’emploi d’autres méthodes de désinfection (ex : four à micro-ondes) 

est déconseillé et pourrait endommager certaines pièces.

• Ne pas nettoyer, ranger ou mettre en contact avec des dissolvants 
ou des produits chimiques corrosifs, au risque de provoquer des 
dommages.

• Lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, rangez le biberon dans un endroit 
sec et couvert.

• NE conservez PAS votre lait maternel dans la porte du 
réfrigérateur/ congélateur. La porte a tendance à être la partie 
la plus chaude du réfrigérateur/ congélateur. Datez tout le lait et 
utilisez le plus vieux en premier.

 
Décongelez votre lait au réfrigérateur ou placez le récipient sous 
de l’eau courante fraîche, en réchauffant progressivement l’eau 
jusqu’à décongélation du lait. Le lait décongelé peut être conservé 
au réfrigérateur pendant une durée maximale de 24 heures.

• NE recongelez PAS du lait maternel une fois qu’il a été décongelé. 
Agitez doucement le biberon de lait maternel décongelé avant de 
le donner à votre bébé afin de mélanger les couches qui se sont 
séparées. Le lait maternel n’est pas homogénéisé et la « crème » 
remontera vers le haut du biberon. Le lait maternel peut varier de 
couleur et de consistance en fonction de l’heure de la journée à 
laquelle il a été exprimé, de ce que vous avez mangé et de l’âge 
du bébé au moment de l’expression. 
Il peut arriver que le lait décongelé sente le savon ou en ait le goût. 
Cela est dû à la décomposition des matières grasses du lait. Le lait 
est sans danger et la plupart des bébés le boiront quand même. Si 
le lait a tourné, ne l’utilisez pas.

• NE PASSEZ PAS LE LAIT HUMAIN AU MICRO-ONDES ! 
Passer du lait au micro-ondes en modifie la composition. De plus, 
cela peut également créer des « points chauds » dans le lait qui 
risquent de brûler votre bébé.

• NE décongelez PAS de lait maternel dans de l’eau très chaude 
ou bouillante.

Une fois que vous avez commencé à allaiter au sein, si vous décidez 
d’utiliser un biberon pour donner le lait maternel que vous avez 
exprimé à votre bébé, sachez que notre biberon pour la conservation 
du lait maternel est compatible avec la tétine Lansinoh® mOmma® 
NaturalWaveTM qui vous permettra de maintenir vos modes 
d’allaitement établis, ce qui vous garantira un retour au sein de bébé. 
Si vous décidez d’utiliser les biberons Lansinoh® pour la conservation 
du lait maternel avec une tétine, veuillez prendre les précautions 
suivantes : 
Pour la sécurité et la santé de votre enfant
AVERTISSEMENT!
Ce produit doit toujours être utilisé sous la supervision d’un adulte.
Les tétines d’allaitement ne doivent jamais servir de simples tétines.
La succion continue et prolongée de liquides provoque des caries 
dentaires.
Vérifiez toujours la température de l’aliment avant de le donner à 
votre bébé.
Ne laissez pas un enfant prendre son biberon au lit ou s’alimenter 
seul durant de longues périodes.
Les caries dentaires peuvent apparaître chez les enfants en bas âge 
même lorsque des liquides non sucrés sont utilisés. Cela peut se 
produire si le bébé est autorisé à se servir du biberon/ gobelet durant 
de longues périodes au cours de la journée et notamment au cours 
de la nuit, lorsque la production de salive est moins importante ou s’il 
est utilisé en guise de simple tétine.
Pour éviter tout risque éventuel de suffocation, testez la solidité de la 
tétine en tirant sur son bout arrondi. 
Cessez toute utilisation en cas d’apparition de déchirure ou de fissure 
sur la tétine.
Avertissement! Le matériel d’emballage ne fait pas partie du produit. 
Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, veuillez enlever et jeter tout le 
matériel d’emballage avant utilisation mais lisez et conservez les 
instructions pour information.

HR  Lansinoh® bočice za čuvanje majčinog 
mlijeka

Čestitamo na odluci da dojite i svom djetetu date najbolji mogući 
početak u životu. Dokazano je kako dojenje ima brojne zdravstvene 
prednosti za Vas i Vaše dijete. Iako je majčino mlijeko uvijek najbolji 
odabir, nije uvijek baš jednostavno svom djetetu pružiti majčino 
mlijeko, posebno kad niste u blizini. To zahtijeva dodatan napor i 
trebate biti vrlo ponosni na svoju odluku da svom djetetu pružite 
savršenu prehranu za idealan rast i razvoj. 

Lansinoh® bočice za čuvanje majčinog mlijeka idealne su za 
skupljanje, čuvanje i zamrzavanje mlijeka. Ergonomske bočice sa 
širokim grlom odgovaraju uz Lansinoh® 2u1 električne pumpe za 
izdajanje, Lansinoh® jednostruke električne pumpe za izdajanje, kao i 
Lansinoh® ručne pumpe za izdajanje. 

Čišćenje i sterilizacija bočica
• Očistite proizvod prije prve uporabe.
• Prije prve uporabe rastavite sve dijelove bočice i prokuhajte ih 5 

minuta. Tako se osigurava higijena. Pobrinite se da ima dovoljno 
vode tako da svi dijelovi plutaju i ne dodiruju stijenke lonca.

• Izvadite sve dijelove iz vode čim ih prokuhate. 
• Prije sljedeće uporabe potpuno ih osušite na zraku.
• Nakon svake uporabe rastavite i operite sve dijelove u toploj 

sapunastoj vodi.
• Isperite čistom vodom i stavite dijelove na čisti ručnik i ostavite 

ih sušiti na zraku.
• Rastavljeni se dijelovi također mogu očistiti u gornjem pretincu 

perilice za posuđe.

Čuvanje i odmrzavanje majčinog mlijeka 
Čuvajte majčino mlijeko u čistom, zatvorenom spremniku.

Koliko dugo čuvati majčino mlijeko
Smjernice za čuvanje majčinog mlijeka razlikuju se ovisno o zemlji 
te se stoga preporučuje da specifične upute o čuvanju provjerite kod 
svoje primalje, patronažne sestre ili savjetnika za dojenje.
Organizacija La Leche League International preporučuje donje 
smjernice za čuvanje majčinog mlijeka.

GDJE TEMPERATURA IDEALNO 
VRIJEME

PRIHVATLJIVO 
VRIJEME

Na sobnoj 
temperaturi

19 do 26°C 
(66 do 78°F) 4 sata 6 sati

U hladnjaku <4°C (<39°F) 3 dana do 8 dana

U zamrzivaču -18 do -20°C 
(-0,4 do -4°F ) 6 mjeseci do 12 mjeseci

Izvor: La Leche League International, 2012

Oprez
• Sve komponente koje nisu u uporabi držite izvan dosega djece.
• Ne preporučuju se druge sanitarne metode (npr., mikrovalna 

pećnica), one mogu oštetiti neke dijelove.
• Ne čistite, ne čuvajte i ne dopuštajte dodir s otapalima ili 

agresivnim kemikalijama jer mogu nastati oštećenja.
• Kad bočice nisu u uporabi spremite ih na suho i pokriveno mjesto.
• NE čuvajte majčino mlijeko u vratima hladnjaka/zamrzivača. Vrata 

su najtopliji dio hladnjaka/zamrzivača. Označite mlijeko datumima i 
najprije koristite ono najstarije. 
Odmrzavajte zamrznuto mlijeko u hladnjaku ili stavite spremnik 
pod hladnu, tekuću vodu, postupno zagrijavajući vodu dok 
se mlijeko ne odmrzne. Odmrznuto se mlijeko može čuvati u 
hladnjaku do maks. 24 sata.

• NE zamrzavajte ponovno majčino mlijeko nakon što se odmrzne. 
Nježno protresite bočicu odmrznutog mlijeka prije nego što hranite 
dijete kako bi se pomiješali odvojeni slojevi. Majčino mlijeko 
nije homogenizirano i “vrhnje” se izdiže na vrh bočice. Boja i 
konzistentnost majčinog mlijeka mogu se razlikovati ovisno o dobu 
dana kad je mlijeko izdojeno, o tome što ste jeli i o dobi djeteta za 
vrijeme izdajanja. 
Ponekad odmrznuto mlijeko može imati sapunasti miris ili okus. 
To je zbog razgradnje mliječnih masti. Mlijeko je sigurno i većina 
djece će ga piti. Ako mlijeko ima kiselkast miris, ne koristite ga.

• NE ZAGRIJAVAJTE LJUDSKO MLIJEKO U MIKROVALNOJ 
PEĆNICI! 
Zagrijavanje u mikrovalnoj pećnici mijenja sastav mlijeka. 
Zagrijavanje u mikrovalnoj pećnici može stvoriti “vruća mjesta” 
koja mogu opeći Vaše dijete.

• NE odmrzavajte majčino mlijeko u vrlo vrućoj ili kipućoj vodi.
Nakon što uspostavite dojenje, ako se odlučite na uporabu bočice za 
hranjenje kako biste svom djetetu dali izdojeno majčino mlijeko, tada 
je naša bočica za čuvanje majčinog mlijeka kompatibilna s Lansinoh® 
mOmma® NaturalWaveTM dudom koja vam omogućuje zadržavanje 
uspostavljenog obrasca dojenja čime se osigurava da se Vaše dijete 
vrati Vašim grudima. 
Ako se odlučite na uporabu Lansinoh® bočica za čuvanje majčinog 
mlijeka s dudom, slijedite sljedeće mjere opreza. 
Za sigurnost i zdravlje vašeg djeteta
OPREZ!
Ovaj proizvod koristite uvijek pod nadzorom odraslih.
Ne koristite nikad dude za hranjenje kao dude varalice.
Neprekidno i duže sisanje tekućina uzrokuje zubni karijes.
Prije hranjenja uvijek provjerite temperaturu hrane.
Ne dozvolite djetetu da bočicu ponese u krevet ili da se samo hrani 
duže vrijeme.
Zubni se karijes kod mlade djece pojavljuje čak ako se koriste 
nezaslađene tekućine. Može se pojaviti ako je djetetu dopušteno da 
koristi bočicu/čašu duže vrijeme tijekom dana i osobito tijekom noći 
kad je protok pljuvačke smanjen ili ako se koristi kao duda varalica.
Kako bi se izbjegla moguća opasnost od gušenja, provjerite jačinu 
dude njezinim povlačenjem.
Prestanite ju upotrebljavati ako se pojave napukline.
Oprez! Ambalaža nije dio proizvoda. Za sigurnost svog djeteta 
odstranite ili bacite svu ambalažu prije uporabe, ali 
pročitajte i zadržite upute za uporabu za buduća korištenja.

H  Lansinoh® anyatej tároló palackok
Gratulálunk döntéséhez, hogy a szoptatást választotta, és ezzel 
gyermekének a lehető legjobb kezdést biztosítja. Közismert tény, hogy 
a szoptatás Önnek és gyermekének sok szempontból javára válik. Bár 
az anyatej mindig a legjobb táplálék, néha nem könnyű megoldani, 
hogy gyermeke anyatejet kapjon, ha Ön távol van tőle. A szoptatás 
különleges erőfeszítést is kíván, ezért legyen büszke arra, hogy 
gyermeke táplálására a tökéletes megoldást választotta, biztosítva 
számára ezzel az ideális növekedés és fejlődés lehetőségét. 

A Lansinoh® anyatej tároló palackok tökéletes megoldást kínálnak 
az anyatej lefejésére, tárolására és fagyasztására. Az ergonomikus, 
széles nyakú palackok tökéletesen illeszkednek a Lansinoh® 2-az-
1-ben elektromos mellszívóhoz, a Lansinoh® szimpla elektromos 
mellszívóhoz, valamint a Lansinoh® kézi mellszívóhoz egyaránt. 

A palack tisztítása és sterilizálása
• Első használat előtt tisztítsa meg a terméket
• A palackok első használata előtt szereljen szét minden elemet 

és forralja azokat 5 percig. Ezzel megfelelő higiénia biztosítható. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy elegendő vizet használjon ahhoz, hogy az 
elemek lebegjenek és ne érjenek hozzá az edény falához.

• Forralás után azonnal vegyen ki minden elemet a vízből. 
• A következő használat előtt hagyja levegőn megszáradni.
• Minden használat után szerelje szét a palackokat és minden 

GB  BREASTMILK STORAGE BOTTLES
D  Muttermilchflaschen

TR  Anne sütü saklama şişesi
NL  Moedermelkbewaarflesjes

F  Biberons pour la conservation du lait maternel
H  Anyatej tároló palackok

GR  Μπουκάλια φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος
FIN  Säilytyspullot rintamaidolle

S  Förvaringsflaskor för bröstmjölk
I  Bottiglie per la conservazione del latte materno

DK  Opbevaringsflasker til brystmælk
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produktu.
• Nie czyścić, nie przechowywać i nie dopuszczać do kontaktu z 

rozpuszczalnikami albo silnie działającymi środkami chemicznymi. 
Mogłoby to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia produktu.

• Na czas niekorzystania z produktu, przechowywać go w suchym i 
osłoniętym miejscu.

• NIE przechowywać ściągniętego pokarmu na drzwiczkach lodówki/
zamrażarki. Drzwi są zazwyczaj najcieplejszą częścią lodówki/
zamrażarki. Pokarm opatrzyć datą i w pierwszej kolejności zużywać 
ten najwcześniej zebrany. 
Zamrożony pokarm rozmrażać w lodówce albo umieścić w 
pojemniku pod strumieniem chłodnej, bieżącej wody, stopniowo aż 
do pełnego rozmrożenia. Rozmrożony pokarm można przechowywać 
w lodówce do 24 godzin.

• NIE zamrażać ponownie pokarmu po jego rozmrożeniu. 
Przed nakarmieniem dziecka delikatnie zakręcić butelką 
rozmrożonego pokarmu w celu wymieszania rozdzielonych warstw. 
Pokarm matki nie jest jednorodny - na górze butelki zbiera się 
tłustsza warstwa. Pokarm może się różnić pod względem koloru i 
konsystencji w zależności od pory dnia, pory pobrania, pożywienia 
matki, a także od wieku dziecka w chwili odciągania mleka. 
W pewnych okolicznościach rozmrożony pokarm może mieć zapach 
lub smak mydła. Wynika to z faktu podziału znajdujących się w nim 
tłuszczów. Takie pokarm jest jest bezpieczny i większość dzieci go 
wypije. Nie podawać pokarmu, jeżeli ma on kwaśny zapach.

• MLEKA MATKI NIE PODGRZEWAĆ W KUCHENCE MIKROFALOWEJ! 
Podgrzewanie w kuchence mikrofalowej zmienia skład pokarmu. 
Podgrzewanie w kuchence mikrofalowej może również spowodować 
wystąpienie „gorących miejsc“ w pokarmie, które mogłyby poparzyć 
dziecko.

• NIE rozmrażać pokarmu w bardzo gorącej albo wrzącej wodzie.
Jeżeli po uregulowaniu się karmienia piersią, zdecydujesz się używać 
butelki do podawania odciągniętego pokarmu swojemu dziecku wiedz, 
że nasza butelka do przechowywania pokarmu pasuje to smoczka 
Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, który pozwala zachować ustalone 
wzorce karmienia piersią, dzięki czemu dziecko będzie chciało nadal 
ssać pierś. 
Decydując się na butelkę Lansinoh® ze smoczkiem, prosimy 
przestrzegać następujących środków ostrożności: 
Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia Twojego dziecka
OSTRZEŻENIE!
Zawsze używać produktu pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
Nigdy nie używać smoczka do karmienia jako smoczka uspokajającego
Ciągłe i zbyt długotrwałe ssanie płynów powoduje próchnicę.
Przed karmieniem należy zawsze sprawdzić temperaturę pokarmu.
Nie pozwalać, aby dziecko zabierało butelkę do łóżka lub samo karmiło 
się z niej przez dłuższy czas.
Nawet jeżeli małe dzieci nie piją słodzonych płynów, może u nich 
wystąpić próchnica zębów. Może się tak zdarzyć, jeżeli dziecku pozwala 
się używać butelki/kubka przez dłuższy czas w ciągu dnia, a zwłaszcza 
w nocy, kiedy zmniejsza się produkcja śliny albo kiedy butelki/kubka 
używa się w charakterze smoczka.
Aby uniknąć ryzyka zadławienia, sprawdzić wytrzymałość smoczka, 
pociągając za zgrubienie na jego końcu. 
Zaprzestać używania, jeżeli w smoczku pojawi się dziura lub pęknięcie.
Ostrzeżenie! Opakowanie nie jest częścią produktu. Dla bezpieczeństwa 
dziecka, przed użyciem prosimy zdjąć całe opakowanie i się go pozbyć. 
Instrukcję użytkowania przeczytać i zachować na przyszłość.

RO  Sticle pentru depozitarea laptelui matern 
Lansinoh® 

Vă felicităm pentru decizia dumneavoastră de a oferi copilului 
dumneavoastră cel mai bun start în viaţă alăptându-l. Multitudinea 
de beneficii atât pentru dumneavoastră cât şi pentru copilul 
dumneavoastră sunt bine documentate. Deşi laptele matern este 
întotdeauna cel mai bun, oferirea acestuia micuţului dumneavoastră 
atunci când sunteţi plecată nu este întotdeauna o sarcină uşoară. Acest 
lucru necesită un efort deosebit şi ar trebui să fiţi foarte mândră de 
determinarea dumneavoastră de a oferi copilului hrana perfectă pentru 
o creştere şi o dezvoltare ideale.

Sticle pentru depozitarea laptelui matern Lansinoh® sunt ideale pentru 
colectarea, depozitarea şi congelarea laptelui dumneavoastră matern. 
Aceste sticle ergonomice, cu gât larg sunt compatibile cu pompa 
electrică pentru sân Lansinoh® 2 în 1, pompa electrică pentru sân 
simplă precum şi cu pompa manuală pentru sân Lansinoh®.

Curăţarea şi sterilizarea sticlelor
• Curăţaţi produsul înainte de prima utilizare
• Înainte de utilizarea produsului pentru prima dată, demontaţi toate 

componentele şi fierbeţi-le timp de 5 minute. Acest lucru este 
necesar pentru asigurarea igienei. Asiguraţi-vă că aveţi sufi cientă 
apă pentru ca toate componentele să plutească şi să nu atingă 
pereţii vasului.

• Scoateţi toate componentele din apă imediat după fierbere.
• Uscaţi-le complet la aer înainte de următoarea utilizare.
• După fiecare utilizare, demontaţi şi spălaţi toate componentele cu 

apă caldă şi săpun.
• Clătiţi-le în apă curată şi lăsaţi componentele să se usuce la aer pe 

un prosop curat.
• În mod alternativ, componentele demontate pot fi curăţate în 

compartimentul superior al maşinii dumneavoastră de spălat vase.

Depozitarea şi dezgheţarea laptelui matern
Laptele matern trebuie depozitat într-un recipient curat şi sigilat.

Cât timp se depozitează laptele matern
În funcţie de ţară, regulile de depozitare a laptelui matern pot varia, 
prin urmare vă recomandăm să vă consultaţi cu moaşa, asistenta 
medicală comunitară sau consilierul în domeniul alăptării pentru a afla 
instrucţiunile specifice de depozitare.
La Leche League International recomandă urmarea regulilor de mai jos 
pentru depozitarea laptelui matern.

LOCUL TEMPERATURA “PERIOADA 
IDEALĂ”

“PERIOADA 
 ACCEPTABILĂ”

La temperatura 
camerei

între 19 şi 26°C 
(între 66 şi 78°F) 4 ore 6 ore

În frigider <4°C (<39°F) 3 zile Până la 8 zile

În congelator între -18 şi -20°C 
(între -0.4 şi -4°F) 6 luni Până la 12 luni

Sursa: La Leche League International, 2012

Precauţii
• Păstraţi toate componentele pe care nu le utilizaţi în locuri la care 

copiii nu au acces.
• Utilizarea altor metode de igienizare (ex. microundele) nu sunt 

recomandate şi pot deteriora anumite componente.
• Nu curăţaţi, depozitaţi şi nu permiteţi componentelor să intre în 

contact cu solvenţi sau substanţe chimice dure. Acestea pot fi 
deteriorate.

• Când nu sunt utilizate, depozitaţi-le într-un loc uscat şi acoperit.
• NU depozitaţi laptele matern pe uşa de la frigider/ congelator. Uşa 

tinde a fi cea mai caldă parte a frigiderului/ congelatorului. Dataţi 
laptele depozitat şi utilizaţi-l mai întâi pe cel mai vechi. 
Decongelaţi laptele îngheţat în frigider sau puneţi recipientul sub 
apă rece curgătoare, încălzind gradat apa până când laptele este 
dezgheţat. Laptele congelat poate fi păstrat în frigider până la 24 
de ore.

• NU recongelaţi laptele matern odată ce l-aţi dezgheţat.
 

Rotiţi uşor sticla cu laptele matern dezgheţat înainte de a hrăni 
bebeluşul pentru a amesteca straturile care au fost separate.  
Laptele matern nu este omogenizat iar “crema” se va ridica în 
partea de sus a sticlei. Laptele matern poate varia ca şi culoare 
şi consistenţă în funcţie de momentul zilei în care laptele a fost 
colectat, de alimentele consumate şi de vârsta bebeluşului la 
momentul pompării.” 
Uneori laptele dezgheţat poate avea miros sau gust de săpun. Acest 
lucru se datorează descompunerii grăsimilor din lapte. Laptele este 
bun şi mulţi bebeluşi îl vor bea încă. Dacă laptele are un miros acru, 
nu îl mai utilizaţi.

• NU INTRODUCEŢI LAPTELE UMAN LA MICROUNDE! 
Microundele alterează compoziţia laptelui. Încălzirea la microunde 
poate crea, de asemenea, “puncte fierbinţi” în lapte care ar putea 
frige bebeluşul.

• NU dezgheţaţi laptele matern în apă foarte fierbinte sau în apă fiartă.
Odată ce alăptarea a fost stabilită, dacă alegeţi să utilizaţi un biberon 
pentru a hrăni bebeluşul cu laptele colectat, atunci sticla noastră pentru 
depozitarea laptelui matern este compatibilă cu tetina Lansinoh® 
mOmma® NaturalWaveTM care vă permite să menţineţi caracteristicile 
de alăptare la sân stabilite, asigurând revenirea la sân a bebeluşului 
dumneavoastră. 
Dacă alegeţi să utilizaţi sticlele pentru depozitarea laptelui Lansinoh® cu 
o tetină, vă rugăm să luaţi următoarele măsuri de precauţie: 
Pentru siguranţa şi sănătatea copilului dumneavoastră
AVERTISMENT!
Utilizaţi întotdeauna acest produs sub supravegherea unui adult.
Nu utilizaţi niciodată tetinele pe post de suzetă.
Suptul continuu şi prelungit de lichide va cauza formarea de carii 
dentare.
Verificaţi întotdeauna temperatura alimentelor înainte de a hrăni 
bebeluşul.
Nu lăsaţi un copil să ia o sticlă în pat sau să se hrănească singur pentru 
perioade lungi de timp.
Carierea dinţilor la copiii mici poate să apară chiar şi atunci când sunt 
utilizate lichide neîndulcite. Acest lucru poate apărea în cazul în care 
copilului i se permite să utilizeze sticla/ cana pentru perioade lungi 
de timp pe parcursul zilei şi mai ales în timpul nopţii, atunci când 
cantitatea de salivă este redusă sau dacă este utilizată ca suzetă.
Pentru a preveni posibilitatea apariţiei pericolului de înghiţire, verificaţi 
duritatea tetinei trăgând de zona rotunjită.
Întrerupeţi utilizarea dacă în tetină apare o crăpătură sau începe să 
curgă.
Avertisment! Ambalajul nu este parte componentă a produsului. 
Pentru siguranţa copilului dumneavoastră, vă rugăm să îndepărtaţi şi 
să eliminaţi întregul ambalaj înainte de utilizare dar citiţi şi păstraţi 
instrucţiunile pentru consultare ulterioară.

RUS  Бутылочки Lansinoh® для хранения грудного 
молока

Мы очень рады тому, что вы решили подарить своему малышу 
самый лучший старт в этой жизни, выбрав грудное вскармливание. 
Преимущества грудного вскармливания, как для вашего здоровья, 
так и для здоровья малыша, давно изучены и документированны. 
И хотя грудное вскармливание всегда лучше всех остальных 
вариантов, когда вам нужно отлучиться - это не всегда просто. 
Для этого нужно приложить немало усилий, поэтому вы можете 
заслуженно гордиться тем, что делаете все возможное, чтобы дать 
своему малышу самое лучшее питание, идеальное для правильного 
роста и развития.

Бутылочки Lansinoh® для хранения грудного молока идеально 

подходят для сбора, хранения и замораживания грудного 
молока. Эргономичные бутылочки с широким горлышком 
идеально подходят к электрическому молокоотсосу 2в1 Lansinoh®, 
одинарному электрическому молокоотсосу Lansinoh®, а также к 
ручному молокоотсосу Lansinoh®. 

Очистка и стерилизации бутылочки
• Очистите бутылочку перед первым использованием
• Перед использованием бутылочки в первый раз разберите ее и 

прокипятите все части в течение 5 минут. 
Это необходимо для поддержания должного уровня гигиены. 
Убедитесь в том, что воды достаточно и все части бутылочки 
плавают в воде, не касаясь стенок кастрюли.

• Выньте все части бутылочки из воды сразу по истечении 
времени кипячения. 

• Хорошо просушите все части бутылочки на воздухе перед 
следующим использованием.

• После каждого использования разбирайте бутылочку и 
промывайте все ее части в теплой мыльной воде.

• Сполосните части в чистой воде и оставьте сушиться на чистом 
полотенце.

• Части бутылочки также можно мыть в верхнем отделении 
посудомоечной машины.

Хранение и размораживание грудного молока 
Грудное молоко следует хранить в чистом контейнере с плотно 
закрывающейся крышкой.

Как долго можно хранить грудное молоко
Стандарты хранения грудного молока могут различаться 
в зависимости от страны, поэтому мы рекомендуем 
проконсультироваться с акушером, медсестрой или консультантом 
по грудному вскармливанию.
Ла Лече Лига рекомендует придерживаться следующих правил 
хранения грудного молока.

ГДЕ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА ИДЕАЛЬНОЕ 
ВРЕМЯ

ДОПУСТИМОЕ 
ВРЕМЯ

При комнатной 
температуре

19 до 26°C 
(66 до 78°F) 4 часа 6 часов

В холодильнике <4°C (<39°F) 3 дня До 8 дней

В морозильнике -18 до -20°C 
(-0.4 до -4°F) 6 месяцев До 12 месяцев

Источник: Международная Ла Лече Лига, 2012

Меры предосторожности
• Храните все неиспользуемые компоненты в местах, недоступных 

для детей.
• Использование других способов очистки (например, в 

микроволновой печи) не рекомендуется и может повредить 
некоторые компоненты молока.

• Не очищайте части бутылочки растворителями или жесткими 
химическими моющими средствами, не храните части рядом 
с ними и не допускайте контакта с ними. Это может привести к 
повреждению материала.

• Когда бутылочка не используется, храните ее в сухом, закрытом 
месте.

• НЕ храните грудное молоко в дверце холодильника/
морозильника. Дверца холодильника/морозильника является 
самой теплой его частью. Подписывайте дату на всех бутылочках 
с молоком и используйте первыми бутылочки с более ранней 
датой.

 
Размораживайте замороженное молоко в холодильнике или 
поместив молоко в контейнере под холодную воду и постепенно 
повышая температуру воды по мере оттаивания молока. 
Размороженное молоко можно хранить в холодильнике не 
более 24 часов.

• НЕ замораживайте размороженное молоко повторно. 
Непосредственно перед кормлением малыша слегка взболтайте 
молоко в бутылочке, чтобы перемешать его, если оно 
расслоилось. Грудное молоко представляет собой неоднородную 
субстанцию и “сливки” будут всплывать наверх. Грудное молоко 
может варьироваться по цвету и консистенции в зависимости от 
времени дня его сбора, от того, что вы ели до этого, а также от 
текущего возраста вашего малыша. 
Иногда размороженное молоко может приобретать мыльный 
запах или привкус. Это связано с распадом жиров в молоке. 
Такое молоко безопасно и большинство малышей пьют его 
с удовольствием. Если же молоко приобрело кислый запах - 
использовать его нельзя.

• НЕ НАГРЕВАЙТЕ ГРУДНОЕ МОЛОКО В МИКРОВОЛНОВОЙ 
ПЕЧИ! 
Воздействие микроволн влияет на состав грудного молока. 
Нагревание в микроволновой печи может создавать “горячие 
фракции” в общей массе молока, которые могут обжечь горло 
малыша.

• НЕ размораживайте грудное молоко в очень горячей или 
кипящей воде.

Если вы решили кормить малыша грудным молоком и 
использовать для этого бутылочки, то наши Бутылочки для 
хранения грудного молока отлично подойдут для этой цели, так как 
хорошо сочетаются с сосками Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, 
позволяя придерживаться определенной схемы кормления и 
помогая вернуть малыша к груди при необходимости. 
Соблюдайте следующие меры предосторожности, используя 
Бутылочки для хранения грудного молока Lansinoh® с соской: 
Для безопасности и здоровья вашего малыша
ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ!
Используйте продукт только под контролем взрослых.
Никогда не используйте соски для кормления в качестве пустышек.
Продолжительное всасывание жидкостей может приводить к 
развитию кариеса.
Всегда проверяйте температуру еды перед кормлением.
Не позволяйте ребенку брать бутылочку в кроватку или пить из нее 
самостоятельно в течение долгого времени.
Кариес у маленьких детей может возникать даже при 
использовании неподслащенных жидкостей. Обычно это 
происходит, когда ребенку позволяют долго пить из бутылочки/
кружки днем и особенно ночью, когда слюноотделение понижено 
или в случае использования бутылочек в качестве пустышек.
В целях предотвращения риска удушья малыша всегда проверяйте 
прочность соски, потянув за ее выпуклый край. 
Не используйте соску, если на ней появились трещины или видимые 
следы износа.
Предостережение! Упаковочные материалы не являются частью 
продукта. Ради безопасности малыша следует удалить все 
упаковочные материалы перед использованием продукта, но 
внимательно прочесть инструкции и сохранить их на будущее.

S  Lansinoh® Förvaringsflaskor för bröstmjölk
Grattis till ditt beslut att ge ditt barn en bra början på livet genom att 
amma. Det finns många väl dokumenterade hälsofördelarna för dig och 
ditt barn. Även om bröstmjölk alltid är bäst är det inte alltid lika enkelt 
att amma ditt barn när du måste vara borta. Det krävs planering och 
du ska känna dig stolt över att ha tagit beslutet att ge ditt barn bästa 
tänkbara näring för optimal tillväxt och utveckling. 

Lansinoh® förvaringsflaskor för bröstmjölk är idealiska för uppsamling, 
förvaring och frysning av din bröstmjölk. Den ergonomiska flaskan med 
vid hals passar till Lansinoh® 2-i-1 elektrisk bröstpump, Lansinoh® 
Single elektrisk bröstpump samt Lansinoh® manuell bröstpump. 

Rengöring och sterilisering av flaskor
• Innan produkten tas i bruk första gången ska den rengöras.
• Innan flaskorna tas i bruk första gången, ta loss alla delar och koka 

dem i 5 minuter. Detta är av hygieniska skäl. Se till att det finns så 
mycket vatten att alla delar flyter utan att nudda kanten på kärlet.

• Lyft alla delar ur vattnet omedelbart efter kokning.
• Låt delarna lufttorka helt innan nästa användning.
• Efter varje användning, ta isär och diska alla delar med varmt vatten 

och diskmedel.
• Skölj i rent vatten och låt delarna lufttorka på en ren handduk.
• De isärplockade delarna kan också diskas i diskmaskinens övre korg.

Förvaring och upptining av bröstmjölken
Bröstmjölk ska förvaras i en ren, sluten behållare.

Hur länge kan man bevara bröstmjölken?
Riktlinjer för förvaring av bröstmjölk kan variera från land till land och 
därför rekommenderar vi att du rådfrågar barnavårdscentralen om hur 
mjölken ska förvaras.
La Leche League International har följande rekommendationer när det 
gäller förvaring av bröstmjölk .

VAR TEMPERATUR OPTIMAL TID GODTAGBAR TID

Vid 
rumstemperatur 19 till 26°C 4 timmar 6 timmar

I kylskåpet <4°C 3 dagar Upp till 8 dagar

I frysen -18 till -20°C 6 månader Upp till 12 
månader

Källa: La Leche League International, 2012

Varning
• Bevara alla delar som inte är i bruk utom räckhåll för barn.
• Andra rengöringsmetoder (t.ex. mikrovågsugn) rekommenderas inte 

och kan skada vissa komponenter.
• Använd inte lösningsmedel eller andra starka kemikalier till att 

rengöra eller förvara produkten. Produkten kan skadas.
• När produkten inte är i bruk, förvara den på en torr och skyddad 

plats.
• Förvara INTE din bröstmjölk i dörren till kylen/frysen. Dörren är 

normalt den varmaste delen av kylen/frysen. Skriv datum på all mjölk 
och använd den äldsta mjölken först. 
Tina upp frusen mjölk i kylskåpet eller placera behållaren under kallt 
rinnande vatten och värm vattnet gradvis tills mjölken har tinat upp. 
Upptinad mjölk kan förvaras i kylskåp i upp till 24 timmar.

• Frys INTE om bröstmjölk när den väl har tinats upp. 
Skaka försiktigt flaskan med upptinad bröstmjölk innan du matar ditt 
barn med den så att de separerade lagren blandas. Bröstmjölk är 
inte homogeniserad och “grädden” flyter upp till toppen på flaskan. 
Bröstmjölk kan variera i färg och konsistens beroende på vilken tid 
på dagen mjölken pumpades ut, vad du har ätit och åldern på barnet 
vid tidpunkten för pumpningen. 
Ibland kan upptinad mjölk smaka eller lukta som såpa. Detta beror 
på nedbrytningen av mjölkfett. Mjölken är dock säker att dricka 
och de flesta barn kommer att dricka den. Använd inte mjölken om 

den luktar surt.
• VÄRM ALDRIG BRÖSTMJÖLK I MIKROVÅGSUGNEN! 

Att värma bröstmjölken i mikrovågsugnen ändrar mjölkens 
sammansättning. Mikron skapar dessutom “heta punkter” i mjölken 
som kan skada ditt barn.

• Tina INTE upp bröstmjölk i mycket hett eller kokande vatten.
När amningen har kommit igång och om du väljer att använda 
nappflaska till att mata ditt barn den utpumpade mjölken, passar 
vår förvaringsflaska för bröstmjölk ihop med Lansinoh® mOmma® 
NaturalWaveTM napp vilket gör det möjligt att fortsätta följa etablerade 
amningsmönster så att ditt barn återvänder till amningen. 
Om du har valt Lansinoh® förvaringsflaskor för bröstmjölk med napp, 
vidta följande åtgärder: 
För ditt barns säkerhet och hälsa
VARNING!
Produkten ska endast användas under vuxens överinseende.
Använd aldrig matningsnapparna som tröstnapp.
Kontinuerlig och långvarig sugning av olika vätskor kan leda till karies.
Kontrollera alltid temperaturen på födan innan den ges till barnet.
Låt aldrig ditt barn ta med sig flaskan i säng eller dricka själv under 
långa stunder.
Karies kan inträffa hos små barn även fast de suger vätskor som inte 
innehåller sötningsmedel. Detta kan inträffa om spädbarnet tillåts suga 
på flaskan/bägaren under långa stunder på dagen och speciellt på 
natten, när salivflödet minskar eller om den används som tröstnapp.
För att undvika kvävningsrisk, testa styrkan hos nappen genom att 
dra i dess ända.
Använd inte om det uppstår en reva eller spricka i nappen.
Varning! Förpackningsmaterialet utgör inte en del av produkten. För 
ditt barns säkerhet, avlägsna och kassera all förpackningsmaterial före 
bruk men läs och bevara instruktionerna för framtida behov.

UA  Пляшки для зберігання грудного молока 
Lansinoh®

Вітаємо Вас! Ви прийняли рішення забезпечити Вашій дитині 
найкращий старт у житті шляхом грудного вигодовування. 
Безліч переваг для Вашого здоров’я та здоров’я Вашої дитини 
підтверджені документально. Грудне вигодовування завжди 
найкращий вибір, але забезпечити грудним молоком Вашу дитину, 
коли Вас немає поряд, не легко. Це вимагає особливих зусиль. Ви 
повинні пишатися своєю відданістю забезпечити Вашу дитину 
найкращим харчуванням для ідеального росту та розвитку.

Пляшки для зберігання грудного молока Lansinoh® ідеально 
підходять для збору, зберігання та заморожування грудного 
молока. Ергономічні пляшки з широким горлом підходять для 
електричного молоковідсмоктувача Lansinoh® 2 в 1, електричного 
молоковідсмоктувача Lansinoh® Single, а також для ручного 
молоковідсмоктувача Lansinoh®.

Очищення та стерилізація пляшки
• Перед першим використанням, помийте виріб.
• Перед першим використанням пляшок, розберіть всі частини 

та прокип’ятіть їх протягом 5 хвилин. Зробіть це задля гігієни. 
Переконайтеся, що всі частини покриті достатньою кількості 
води і не торкаються боків каструлі.

• Витягніть усі деталі з води відразу після кип’ятіння.
• Повністю просушіть перед наступним використанням.
• Після кожного використання, розбирайте та мийте всі частини у 

теплій мильній воді.
• Промийте частини в чистій воді та просушіть їх на чистому 

рушникові.
• Крім цього, розібрані деталі можна мити у верхньому відсіку 

посудомийної машини.

Зберігання та розморожування грудного молока
Грудне молоко слід зберігати у чистому та закритому контейнері.

Як довго зберігати грудне молоко
Залежно від країни принципи зберігання грудного молока можуть 
відрізнятися, тому рекомендовано уточнити у Вашої акушерки, 
патронажної сестри або консультанта по грудному вигодовуванню 
конкретні інструкції зберігання.
Міжнародна організація Ла Лече Ліга рекомендує дотримуватися 
наведених нижче інструкцій при зберіганні молока.

ДЕ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА ІДЕАЛЬНИЙ 
ЧАС

ПРИЙНЯТНИЙ 
ЧАС

При кімнатній 
температурі

19 до 26°C 
(66 до 78°F) 4 години 6 годин

У холодильнику <4°C (<39°F) 3 дні До 8 днів

У морозильнику -18 до -20°C 
(-0.4 до -4°F) 6 місяців До 12 місяців

Джерело: Міжнародна організація Ла Лече Ліга, 2012 рік

Увага!
• Зберігайте всі компоненти, які не використовуються, у 

недоступному для дітей місці.
• Використання інших методів дезінфекції (наприклад, 

мікрохвильової печі) не рекомендоване та може привести до 
пошкодження деяких компонентів.

• Не чистіть, не зберігайте та не допускайте контакту з 
розчинниками або агресивними хімікатами. Це може привести 
до пошкодження.

• Коли не користуєтеся, зберігайте в сухому та закритому 
приміщенні.

• НЕ зберігайте грудне молоко у холодильнику / на дверях 
морозильника. Двері, як правило, найтепліша частина 
холодильника / морозильника. Вкажіть дату на контейнерах 
з молоком та використовуйте молоко з меншим терміном в 
першу чергу. 
Розморожуйте молоко в холодильнику або тримайте контейнер 
під прохолодною проточною водою, поступово нагріваючи воду, 
поки молоко не розморозиться. Розморожене молоко можна 
зберігати в холодильнику протягом 24 годин.

• НЕ можна повторно заморожувати грудне молоко. 
Акуратно струсніть пляшку із розмороженим грудним 
молоком перед годуванням дитини, щоб змішалися шари, що 
розділилися. Грудне молоко не гомогенізоване, тому «вершки» 
піднімуться наверх пляшки. Грудне молоко може відрізнятися за 
кольором та консистенцією залежно від часу, коли його зцідили, 
спожитої їжі та віку дитини на момент зціджування. 
Іноді розморожене молоко може мати запах чи смак мила. 
Це пов’язано з розщепленням молочних жирів. Таке молоко є 
безпечним, та більшість дітей все рівно його питимуть. Якщо 
молоко пахне кислим, не використовуйте його.

• НЕ ПІДІГРІВАЙТЕ ГРУДНЕ МОЛОКО У МІКРОХВИЛЬОВІЙ ПЕЧІ! 
Під дією мікрохвильового випромінювання змінюється склад 
молока. Також унаслідок використання мікрохвильової печі в 
молоці можуть утворитись «гарячі точки», які можуть попекти 
Вашу дитину.

• НЕ РОЗМОРОЖУЙТЕ грудне молоко у дуже гарячій або киплячій 
воді.

Якщо Ви вирішили давати зціджене молоко з пляшки, після того 
як дитина вже звикла до грудного вигодовування, тоді Ви можете 
використовувати нашу пляшку для зберігання грудного молока 
разом із соскою Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, яка дозволяє 
підтримувати встановлені звички грудного вигодовування, 
гарантуючи, що Ваша дитина не відмовиться від грудей. 
Якщо Ви вирішили використовувати пляшку для зберігання 
грудного молока Lansinoh® з соскою, будь ласка, дотримуйтесь 
наступних правил безпеки: 
Для безпеки та здоров’я Вашої дитини
УВАГА!
Завжди використовуйте цей виріб під наглядом дорослих.
Ніколи не використовуйте соски для годування, як пустушки.
Безперервне і тривале смоктання рідини викликає карієс.
Перед годуванням завжди перевіряйте температуру їжі.
Не дозволяйте дитині брати пляшку до ліжка або самостійно 
використовувати пляшку упродовж тривалого часу.
Карієс у дітей раннього віку може виникнути, навіть якщо вони 
вживають непідсолоджені рідини. Це може статися, якщо дитина 
смокче пляшку/чашку упродовж тривалого часу протягом дня і 
особливо вночі, коли слиновиділення зменшується, або якщо вони 
використовуються, як пустушки.
Для запобігання можливого удушення, перевірте, чи міцно 
закріплена соска, потягнувши за грушоподібну ділянку.
Припиніть використання соски, якщо в ній з’явилася дірка або 
тріщина.
Увага! Пакувальні матеріали не є частиною виробу. Задля безпеки 
Вашої дитини, будь ласка, зніміть та викиньте всі пакувальні 
матеріали перед використанням, але прочитайте та збережіть 
інструкції для подальшого використання.

FIN  Lansinoh®-säilytyspullot rintamaidolle
Onneksi olkoon! Olet tehnyt hyvän päätöksen saattaa vauvasi elämän 
parhaaseen mahdolliseen alkuun imettämällä häntä. Tutkimuksissa on 
osoitettu imetyksen lukuisat edut sekä sinulle itsellesi että vauvallesi. 
Rintamaito on parasta ravintoa vauvallesi, mutta sitä ei ole aina helppo 
tarjota silloin, kun joudut itse olemaan poissa. Silloin tarvitaan tavallista 
enemmän vaivannäköä, ja voitkin olla ylpeä päätöksestäsi tarjota 
vauvallesi tämän kasvun ja kehityksen kannnalta parasta mahdollista 
ravintoa.

Lansinoh®-säilytyspullot rintamaidolle sopivat erinomaisesti 
rintamaidon keräämiseen, säilytykseen ja pakastamiseen. Ergonomisen 
leveäkaulaisen pullon voi yhdistää muihin Lansinoh®-tuotteisiin, 
kuten Lansinoh® 2in1 -sähkökäyttöiseen rintapumppuun, Lansinoh® 
Single -sähkökäyttöiseen rintapumppuun sekä Lansinoh® Manual 
-rintapumppuun. 

Pullon peseminen ja sterilointi
• Pese pullo ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.
• Ennen kuin otat pullon ensimmäistä kertaa käyttöön, irrota kaikki sen 

osat ja pane ne viideksi minuutiksi kiehuvaan veteen. Näin varmistat 
tuotteen hygieenisyyden. Kattilassa pitää olla niin paljon vettä, että 
kaikki pullon osat kelluvat vedessä koskettamatta kattilan reunoja. 

• Ota tämän jälkeen kaikki osat heti pois vedestä.
• Ilmakuivaa kaikki osat ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. 
• Irrota aina käytön jälkeen kaikki osat ja pese ne lämpimällä 

saippuavedellä.
• Huuhdo puhtaalla vedellä ja anna kuivua puhtaan pyyhkeen päällä.
• Voit pestä irrotetut osat myös astianpesukoneen ylätasolla.

Rintamaidon säilyttäminen ja sulattaminen
Rintamaito pitää aina säilyttää puhtaassa, suljetussa astiassa.

alkatrészt mosson el meleg szappanos vízben.
• Öblítse ki tiszta vízzel és egy tiszta törölközőn hagyja megszáradni 

az alkatrészeket.
• A palackok alkatrészeit a mosogatógép felső rekeszében is 

tisztíthatja.

Az anyatej tárolása és felolvasztása 
Az anyatejet tiszta, megfelelően záródó edényben kell tárolni.

Meddig tárolható az anyatej
Az anyatej tárolására vonatkozó irányelvek országonként eltérhetnek, 
ezért azt javasoljuk, hogy a pontos tárolási utasításokról kérdezze 
meg szülésznőjét, védőnőjét vagy szoptatási tanácsadóját.
A La Leche League International az alábbi útmutatót javasolja az 
anyatej tárolására vonatkozóan.

HOL HŐMÉRSÉKLET IDEÁLIS 
IDŐ

ELFOGADHATÓ 
IDŐ

Szobahőmérsékleten 19 - 26°C 
(66 - 78°F) 4 óra 6 óra

Hűtőszekrényben <4°C (<39°F) 3 nap Maximum 
8 nap

Fagyasztóban -18 - -20°C 
(-0,4 - -4°C ) 6 hónap Maximum 12 

hónap

Forrás: La Leche League International, 2012

Figyelem
• A használaton kívüli alkatrészeket tartsa gyermekektől távol.
• Egyéb fertőtlenítő módszer (pl. mikrohullámú sütő) használata nem 

javasolt, mivel károsíthat bizonyos alkatrészeket.
• A tisztításhoz ne használjon oldószereket és erős vegyi anyagokat, 

ne tárolja ezeket a palackok közelében és ügyeljen arra, hogy ezen 
anyagok soha ne érintkezzenek ilyen a palackokkal, mert ezek a 
termék károsodását okozhatják.

• Használaton kívül száraz, fedett helyen tárolja.
• NE tárolja az anyatejet a hűtőszekrény/fagyasztó ajtaján. Általában 

ez a legmelegebb hely a hűtőszekrényen/fagyasztón belül. 
Dátumozzon fel minden tejet, és először mindig a legrégebbit 
használja fel. 
A fagyott tejet hűtőszekrényben engedje ki, vagy tegye az edényt 
hideg folyó víz alá és fokozatosan emelje a víz hőmérsékletét 
addig, amíg a tej fel nem olvad. A felengedett tej maximum 24 
óráig tárolható a hűtőszekrényben.

• SOHA NE fagyassza újra a felengedett anyatejet.
 

A baba szoptatása előtt finom mozdulatokkal keverje össze 
a felolvasztott anyatejet, hogy a különvált rétegek ismét 
összekeveredjenek. Az anyatej nem homogenizált és a palack 
tetején “tejszínszerű” réteg válik külön. Az anyatej színe és állaga 
függ a fejés időpontjától, az elfogyasztott ételektől és a baba 
korától is. 
A felolvasztott anyatejnek néha szappanos szaga vagy íze lehet. 
Ezt a tejzsírok lebomlása okozza. Az ilyen tej teljesen biztonságos 
és a legtöbb baba meg is issza. Ha a tej savanyú szagú, ne 
használja fel.

• AZ ANYATEJET SOHA NE TEGYE MIKROHULLÁMÚ SÜTŐBE! 
A mikrohullámok módosítják a tej szerkezetét. A mikrohullámú 
sütő ezenkívül túlforrósíthatja a tej egyes részeit, ami aztán 
megégetheti a babát.

• SOHA NE olvassza ki az anyatejet forró vagy forrásban lévő vízben.
Ha a szoptatás mellett úgy dönt, hogy cumisüveggel szeretné táplálni 
a babát, az anyatej tároló palackunk kompatibilis a Lansinoh® 
mOmma® NaturalWaveTM cumival, amivel megalapozhatja a 
szoptatást és biztosíthatja, hogy a baba biztosan visszatérjen a 
természetes szoptatáshoz. 
Ha a Lansinoh® anyatej tároló palackokat etetőcumival használja, 
kérjük, hogy tartsa be az alábbi óvintézkedéseket: 
Gyermeke biztonsága és egészsége érdekében
FIGYELEM!
A terméket mindig felnőtt felügyelet mellett használja.
Soha ne használja az etetőcumit hagyományos cumiként.
A folyadékok folyamatos és hosszú ideig tartó szívása 
fogszuvasodáshoz vezethet.
Etetés előtt mindig ellenőrizze az étel hőmérsékletét.
Ne engedje, hogy a gyermeke a palackot bevigye az ágyába, és ne 
engedje, hogy hosszú ideig egyedül egyen.
A fogszuvasodás kisgyerekeknél még nem édesített folyadékok 
használatakor is előfordulhat. Ez akkor fordulhat elő, ha a baba 
napközben és különösen éjszaka, amikor a nyáltermelés lecsökken, 
hosszú ideig használhatja a palackot/csészét, vagy ha az etetőcumit 
hagyományos cumiként használja.
A fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében a fej meghúzásával 
ellenőrizze az etetőcumi erősségét. 
Ha a cumi elkopik vagy megreped, ne használja tovább.
Figyelem! A csomagolóanyagok nem képezik a termék részét. 
Gyermeke biztonsága érdekében használat előtt távolítson el 
és dobjon ki minden csomagolóanyagot, olvassa el a használati 
útmutatót és tartsa meg azt későbbi tájékozódás céljából.

I  Lansinoh® Bottiglie per la conservazione del 
latte materno

Complimenti per la tua decisione di offrire a tuo figlio/a tua figlia uno 
straordinario inizio optando per l’allattamento naturale. I molteplici 
benefici su di te e sul tuo bambino sono ampiamente documentati. 
Nonostante il latte materno sia sempre da preferire, allattare il 
proprio bimbo quando ci si trova fuori casa non è sempre facile. 
Optare per questa modalità richiede quindi uno sforzo supplementare, 
ecco perché dovresti essere fiera della tua scelta: nutrire sempre 
tuo figlio in modo perfetto per consentirgli un percorso di crescita e 
sviluppo ideale. 

Le bottiglie per la conservazione del latte materno prodotte da 
Lansinoh® sono la soluzione ideale per raccogliere, conservare e 
congelare il tuo latte materno. La forma ergonomica delle bottiglie, 
a collo ampio, si adatta alla perfezione al Tiralatte Elettrico 2in1 
Lansinoh®, al Tiralatte Elettrico Singolo Lansinoh® e al Tiralatte 
Manuale Lansinoh®. 

Pulizia e sterilizzazione della bottiglia
• Prima di iniziare a usare il prodotto, provvedere alla sua pulizia
• Prima di iniziare a usare le bottiglie, smontarle e di far bollire i 

suoi componenti per 5 minuti. Questa procedura è particolarmente 
consigliata per garantire una corretta igiene. Assicurarsi di 
disporre di un quantitativo sufficiente di acqua di modo che tutti i 
componenti galleggino e non entrino in contatto con le pareti della 
pentola in cui si esegue l’operazione.

• Dopo la bollitura, rimuovere immediatamente tutte le componenti 
dall’acqua. 

• Lasciar asciugare completamente all’aria prima del successivo 
uso.

• Dopo ogni utilizzo, smontare e lavare tutti i componenti con acqua 
calda e sapone.

• Risciacquare con acqua pulita e lasciare asciugare tutti i 
componenti su un asciugamano pulito.

• In alternativa, sarà possibile pulire i componenti smontati nel 
comparto superiore della lavastoviglie.

Conservare e scongelare il proprio latte materno 
Il latte materno deve essere conservato in un contenitore pulito e 
sigillato.

Per quanto tempo conservare il latte materno
Le linee guida per la conservazione del latte materno possono 
variare a seconda del paese. Ecco perché si consiglia di consultare 
direttamente il proprio ostetrico, uno specialista sanitario o un 
consulente per l’allattamento per ricevere istruzioni specifiche sulla 
conservazione del latte materno.
La Leche League International consiglia di attenersi alle seguenti 
linee guida per la conservazione del latte materno.

DOVE TEMPERATURA TEMPO 
IDEALE

TEMPO 
ACCETTABILE

A temperatura 
ambiente

da 19 a 26°C 
(da 66 a 78°F) 4 ore 6 ore

In frigorifero <4°C (<39°F) 3 giorni Fino a 8 giorni

In congelatore da -18 a -20°C 
(da -0,4 a -4°F) 6 mesi Fino a 12 mesi

Fonte: La Leche League International, 2012

Attenzione
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini tutti i componenti non in uso.
• Si sconsiglia l’uso di altri metodi igienizzanti (ad esempio forno a 

microonde), dato che potrebbero danneggiare alcuni componenti.
• Non pulire, conservare o far entrare in contatto con solventi o 

sostanze chimiche forti per evitare l’insorgenza di danni.
• Quando il dispositivo non viene usato, consigliamo di conservarlo 

in un luogo asciutto e coperto.
• NON conservare il latte materno nella porta del frigorifero/

congelatore. La porta tende ad essere la parte più calda del 
frigorifero/congelatore. Apporre la data sulla bottiglia e usare in 
modo prima il latte più vecchio.

 
Scongelare il latte surgelato in frigorifero oppure collocare il 
contenitore sotto una sorgente di acqua corrente, riscaldando 
gradualmente l’acqua fino a quando il latte non si sarà scongelato 
del tutto. Il latte scongelato potrà essere conservato in frigorifero 
fino a un massimo di 24 ore.

• NON congelare nuovamente il latte materno dopo lo 
scongelamento. 
Agitare delicatamente la bottiglia di latte materno congelato prima 
di somministrarlo al bambino al fine di miscelare gli strati che si 
sono separati. Il latte materno non ha una struttura omogenea e il 
componente più cremoso tende a salire verso la parte superiore 
della bottiglia. Il latte materno può variare a livello di colore e 
consistenza, a seconda del momento della giornata in cui è stato 
estratto, degli alimenti ingeriti, dell’età del bambino oppure del 
sistema di estrazione. 
A volte, il latte scongelato potrebbe emanare un odore sgradevole 
o avere un gusto di sapone. Ciò è dovuto alla scomposizione dei 
grassi che costituiscono il latte. Il latte è comunque sicuro e può 
essere bevuto dalla maggior parte dei bambini. Se il latte emette 
un odore acido, si invita a non usarlo.

• NON RISCALDARE IL LATTE MATERNO NEL MICROONDE! 
Il microonde altera la composizione del latte. Inoltre, riscaldando 
il latte a microonde è probabile che si creino dei “punti caldi” che 
potrebbero ustionare il bambino.

• NON scongelare il latte materno in acqua particolarmente calda 
o bollente.

Dopo che la produzione di latte materno è stata accertata, qualora 
si opti per l’uso di un biberon per la somministrazione del latte 
materno prodotto, si informa che la nostra bottiglia è compatibile 
con la tettarella Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM, che consente 
di mantenere dei ritmi di allattamento regolari, con la certezza che il 
bambino tornerà a nutrirsi direttamente dal tuo seno. 
Qualora si opti per le bottiglie per la conservazione del latte materno 
Lansinoh® con tettarella, si invita ad adottare le seguenti precauzioni: 

Per la sicurezza e la buona salute del tuo bambino
AVVERTENZA!
Utilizzare sempre di questo prodotto con la supervisione di un adulto.
Non usare mai le tettarelle per sostituire ciucci.
La suzione dei liquidi in modo continuo e prolungato può causare 
carie dentarie.
Controllare sempre la temperatura degli alimenti prima di 
somministrarli ai bambini.
Non lasciare che i bimbi vadano a letto col biberon o si alimentino da 
soli per lunghi periodi di tempo.
E’ possibile che si verifichino carie nei bambini piccoli anche in fase 
di assunzione di liquidi non-zuccherati. Ciò può accadere qualora al 
bambino venga consentito di usare il biberon / la tazza per lunghi 
periodi durante la giornata, in particolar modo di notte, quando il flusso 
della saliva è ridotto o ancora, se la tettarella viene usata in sostituzione 
del ciuccio.
 Per evitare possibili rischi di soffocamento, invitiamo a testare la 
solidità della tettarella tirandola dalla parte che assomiglia a una 
lampadina. 
Non usare il prodotto qualora compaiano delle crepe nella tettarella.
Avvertenza! I materiali usati per l’imballaggio non fanno parte del 
prodotto. Per la sicurezza del tuo bambino, rimuovere e gettare tutti i 
materiali facenti parte dell’imballaggio prima dell’uso. Si invita tuttavia 
a leggere e conservare le istruzioni per consultazioni future.

NL  Lansinoh® Moedermelkbewaarflesjes
Gefeliciteerd met uw beslissing om uw baby de best mogelijke start 
in het leven te geven met borstvoeding. De talrijke voordelen voor 
de gezondheid voor zowel uzelf als voor uw baby zijn regelmatig 
aangetoond. Hoewel borstvoeding altijd het beste is, is het geven van 
moedermelk aan uw baby niet altijd gemakkelijk als u weg moet. Dit 
vereist speciale inspanningen en u zou zeer trots moeten zijn op uw 
inzet om uw baby de beste voeding te geven voor optimale groei en 
ontwikkeling. 

Lansinoh® moedermelkbewaarflesjes zijn ideaal voor het afnemen, 
opslaan en invriezen van uw moedermelk. De ergonomische flesjes met 
brede hals zijn geschikt voor de Lansinoh® 2-in-1 Elektrische Handkolf, 
de Lansinoh® Enkelvoudige Elektrische Handkolf en de Lansinoh® 
Handmatige Handkolf. 

Flesjes schoonmaken en steriliseren
• Reinig het product voor de allereerste ingebruikname
• Voordat u de flesjes de eerste keer gebruikt, alle onderdelen 

demonteren en 5 minuten koken. Dit is nodig voor hygiëne. Zorg 
ervoor dat u voldoende water gebruikt, zodat alle onderdelen drijven 
en niet in aanraking komen met de zijkanten van de pan.

• Alle onderdelen na het koken direct uit het water verwijderen. 
• Volledig in de lucht drogen vóór het volgende gebruik.
• De onderdelen na gebruik altijd demonteren en in warm zeepsop 

schoonmaken.
• Spoelen in schoon water en de onderdelen in de lucht drogen   op een 

schone handdoek.
• U kunt de gedemonteerde onderdelen ook reinigen in het bovenste 

compartiment van uw vaat wasser.

Moedermelk opslaan en ontdooien 
Moedermelk moet worden bewaard in een schone, afgesloten houder.

Bewaartijd van moedermelk
Aanbevelingen voor het bewaren van moedermelk kunnen per land 
verschillen. Raadpleeg daarom uw verloskundige, consultatiebureau 
of borstvoedingconsulent(e) voor advies over het bewaren van 
moedermelk.
La Leche League International heeft de onderstaande richtlijnen voor 
het opslaan van uw moedermelk.

WAAR TEMPERATUUR IDEALE 
TIJD

AANVAARDBARE 
TIJD

Bij kamertemperatuur 19°C tot 26°C 4 uur 6 uur

In een koelkast <4°C 3 dagen Maximaal 8 
dagen

In een diepvries -18°C tot -20°C 6 
maanden

Maximaal 12 
maanden

Bron: La Leche League International, 2012

Let op
• Houd onderdelen die u niet gebruikt buiten het bereik van kinderen.
• Het gebruik van andere desinfectingsmethoden (bijv. magnetron) 

wordt niet aanbevolen en kan sommige onderdelen beschadigen.
• Onderdelen niet met oplosmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën 

reinigen, opslaan of in contact mee laten komen. Dit kan schade 
veroorzaken.

• Het apparaat in een droge en gesloten ruimte opbergen.
• De moedermelk NIET in de koelkast of de deur van een diepvriezer 

bewaren. De deur is meestal het warmste gedeelte van de koelkast/
diepvriezer. Melk altijd markeren met een datum en de oudste melk 
het eerste gebruiken.

 
Ontdooi ingevroren melk uit de koelkast of gebruik stromend 
water, dat u langzaam warmer maakt, totdat de melk in de houder 
ontdooit. Ontdooide melk kan maximaal 24 uur in de koelkast 
worden bewaard.

• Moedermelk NIET opnieuw invriezen na ontdooiïng. 
Het flesjes met ontdooide moedermelk vóór gebruik licht schudden 
om de gescheiden lagen te mengen. Moedermelk is niet homogeen 
en de “vette laag” stijgt naar boven in de fles. Moedermelk kan 
variëren in kleur en consistentie afhankelijk van het tijdstip van de 
dag dat de melk werd afgekolfd, van wat u heeft gegeten en de 
leeftijd van de baby op het moment van afkolven. 
Soms kan ontdooide melk ruiken of smaken naar zeep. Dit is het 
gevolg van de afbraak van melkvet. De melk is veilig en de meeste 
baby’s zullen het drinken. De melk niet gebruiken als het zuur ruikt.

• MOEDERMELK NIET IN DE MAGNETRON VERWARMEN! 
De magnetron verandert de samenstelling van de melk. De 
magnetron kan ook “hete deeltjes” in de melk veroorzaken die uw 
baby kunnen verwonden.

• Moedermelk NIET ontdooien in heet of kokend water.
Wanneer het borstvoedingspatroon is ontwikkeld en u ervoor kiest om 
een zuigfles te gebruiken om uw afgekolfde moedermelk aan uw baby 
te geven, dan kunt u ons Moedermelkbewaarflesje gebruiken. Deze is 
compatibel met de Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM speen en u kunt 
deze gebruiken om uw borstvoedingspatroon aan te houden, zodat uw 
baby zal terugkeren aan uw borst. 
Mocht u ervoor kiezen om de Lansinoh® Moedermelkbewaarflesjes 
met een speen te gebruiken, neem dan alstublieft de volgende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen: 
Voor de veiligheid en gezondheid van uw kind
WAARSCHUWINGEN!
Gebruik dit product altijd onder toezicht van een volwassene.
Een speen nooit gebruiken als fopspeen.
Continue en langdurige zuigen van vloeistoffen veroorzaakt tandbederf.
De temperatuur van voeding vóór gebruik altijd controleren.
Het flesje niet in de wieg achterlaten of het kind langere periodes zelf 
laten drinken.
Dit kan tandbederf veroorzaken, ook bij gebruik van niet gesuikerde 
voeding. Dit kan zich voordoen als de baby de fles/beker overdag 
langdurig mag gebruiken, en vooral ‘s nachts, wanneer er minder 
speeksel is, of bij gebruik als fopspeen.
Om mogelijk verstikkingsgevaar uit te sluiten, de stevigheid van de 
speen controleren door aan de punt te trekken. 
Een speen met een scheur of barst niet gebruiken.
Waarschuwing! De verpakkingsmaterialen zijn geen onderdeel 
van het product. Voor de veiligheid van uw kind ge;ieve alle 
verpakkingsmaterialen vóór gebruik weggooien. Bewaar echter de 
gebruiksaanwijzingen om deze later te kunnen raadplegen.

PL  Butelki Lansinoh® do przechowywania 
pokarmu

Gratulujemy decyzji zapewnienia Twojemu dziecku możliwie 
najlepszego startu w życiu dzięki karmieniu piersią. Wiele badań 
wskazuje, iż decyzja ta przyniesie korzyści zarówno Tobie, jak i Twojemu 
dziecku. Chociaż mleko matki jest zawsze najlepsze, dostarczenie go 
dziecku w czasie Twojej nieobecności nie zawsze jest łatwe i wiąże się 
z dodatkowym wysiłkiem. Tym bardziej powinnaś być dumna ze swoich 
starań mających na celu dostarczenie Twojemu dziecku doskonałego 
pokarmu potrzebnego do jego idealnego wzrostu i rozwoju. 

Butelki Lansinoh®do przechowywania pokarmu są idealne do zbierania, 
przechowywania i mrożenia Twojego pokarmu. Ergonomiczne butelki 
o szerokiej szyjce pasują do laktatora elektrycznego Lansinoh® 2w1, 
pojedynczego laktatora elektrycznego Lansinoh®, a także do laktatora 
ręcznego Lansinoh®. 

Czyszczenie i sterylizacja butelek
• Przed pierwszym użyciem umyj produkt
• Przed pierwszym użyciem butelek rozmontuj wszystkie części i 

wygotuj je przez 5 minut. 
Ma to na celu zapewnienie higieny i czystości produktu. Dopilnuj, by 
wszystkie elementy unosiły się na powierzchni gotowanej wody i nie 
dotykały ścianek garnka.

• Natychmiast po gotowaniu wyjmij wszystkie elementy z wody. 
• Przed następnym użyciem pozostaw do całkowitego wyschnięcia.
• Po każdym użyciu rozmontuj i umyj wszystkie elementy w ciepłej 

wodzie z dodatkiem mydła.
• Wypłucz w czystej wodzie i zostaw elementy do wyschnięcia na 

czystym ręczniku.
• Rozmontowane elementy można również myć na górnej półce 

zmywarki.

Przechowywanie i rozmrażanie pokarmu 
Pokarm należy przechowywać w czystym, zamkniętym pojemniku.

Jak długo przechowywać pokarm
Wytyczne dotyczące przechowywania pokarmu mogą się różnić 
w zależności od kraju, dlatego zaleca się uzgodnienie sposobu 
przechowywania pokarmu z położną, pielęgniarką środowiskową albo 
doradcą laktacyjnym.
La Leche League International zaleca przestrzeganie poniższych 
wskazówek podczas przechowywania pokarmu.

GDZIE TEMPERATURA CZAS IDEALNY CZAS 
DOPUSZCZALNY

W temperaturze 
pokojowej

19 do 26°C (66 
do 78°F) 4 godziny 6 godzin

W lodówce <4°C (<39°F) 3 dni do 8 dni

W zamrażarce -18 do -20°C 
(-0.4 do -4°F) 6 miesięcy do 12 miesięcy

Źródło: La Leche League International, 2012

Uwaga
• Wszystkie nieużywane elementy należy przechowywać w miejscu 

niedostępnym dla dzieci.
• Korzystanie z innych metod odkażania (np. z kuchenki mikrofalowej) 

nie jest zalecane i może doprowadzić do zniszczenia elementów 

Rintamaidon säilyttäminen
Rintamaidon säilytystä koskevat suositukset saattavat olla eri 
maissa hiukan erilaiset, joten suosittelemme, että kysyt omassa 
maassasi noudatettavia suosituksia kätilöltä, terveydenhoitajalta tai 
imetysneuvojalta.
La Leche League International on antanut seuraavat suositukset 
rintamaidon säilyttämisestä.

SÄILYTYSPAIKKA LÄMPÖTILA IHANNEAIKA HYVÄKSYTTÄVÄ 
AIKA

Huoneenlämmössä 19-26 °C 4 tuntia 6 tuntia

Jääkaapissa < 4 °C 3 pv Jopa 8 pv

Pakastimessa -18 - -20 °C 6 kk Jopa 12 kk

Lähde: La Leche League International, 2012

Muista!
• Pidä kaikki osat poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
• Muita puhdistusmenetelmiä (esim. mikrouunia) ei suositella, sillä se 

saattaa vahingoittaa joitakin pullon osia.
• Älä puhdista pulloa liuottimilla tai vahvoilla kemikaaleilla äläkä 

varastoi tai anna pullon olla kosketuksissa niiden kanssa. Ne 
saattavat vahingoittaa pulloa.

• Kun pullo ei ole käytössä, säilytä sitä kuivassa, suljetussa paikassa.
• ÄLÄ säilytä rintamaitoa jääkaapin/pakastimen ovessa. Ovi on yleensä 

jääkaapin/pakastimen lämpimin paikka. Merkitse aina maidon 
päiväys muistiin ja käytä vanhin maito ensin. 
Sulata pakastettu maito jääkaapissa tai pane astia viileän juoksevan 
veden alle ja käännä hana asteittain lämpimämmälle, kunnes maito 
on sulanut. Sulatettua maitoa voi säilyttää jääkaapissa enintään 
24 tuntia.

• ÄLÄ pakasta sulatettua maitoa uudelleen. 
Ravistele sulatettua maitopulloa varovasti pyörivin liikkein ennen 
syötön aloittamista, jotta erilleen joutuneet maitokerrokset 
sekoittuvat kunnolla. Rintamaitoa ei ole homogenoitu, joten “kerma” 
nousee pintaan. Rintamaidon väri ja koostumus voivat vaihdella sen 
mukaan, mihin aikaan päivästä maito on lypsetty, mitä olet syönyt ja 
minkä ikäinen vauvasi on lypsyajankohtana. 
Joskus sulatettu maito saattaa tuoksua tai maistua saippuaiselta. Se 
johtuu maidon rasvojen pilkkoutumisesta. Maito on silti turvallista, 
ja useimmat vauvat hyväksyvät maidon. Älä käytä happamalta 
tuoksuvaa maitoa.

• ÄLÄ LÄMMITÄ RINTAMAITOA MIKROSSA! 
Mikroaallot muuttavat maidon koostumusta. Mikrossa lämmittäminen 
voi myös luoda maitoon kuumia pisteitä, jotka voivat polttaa lapsen 
suussa.

• ÄLÄ sulata rintamaitoa hyvin kuumassa tai kiehuvassa vedessä.
Jos päätät rintaruokinnan vakiinnuttua antaa välillä vauvallesi 
lypsettyä rintamaitoa pullosta, niin voit käyttää yhdessä rintamaidon 
säilytyspullomme kanssa Lansinoh® mOmma® NaturalWaveTM -tuttia, 
jonka avulla voi ylläpitää vakiintuneita imetystapoja ja varmistaa sen, 
että vauvasi palaa rinnalle ongelmitta. 
Jos olet valinnut tutilla varustetun Lansinoh®-säilytyspullon 
rintamaidolle, ota huomioon seuraavat varotoimet: 
Lapsen turvallisuuden ja terveyden varmistamiseksi
VAROITUS!
Tätä tuotetta on aina käytettävä aikuisen valvonnassa.
Älä käytä syöttötuttia huvituttina.
Jatkuva ja pitkitetty nesteiden imeminen voi aiheuttaa 
hammasvaurioita.
Tarkista aina ruoan lämpötila ennen syöttöä.
Älä anna lapsen ottaa pulloa vuoteeseen tai imeä sitä itsekseen pitkiä 
aikoja.
Pienten lapsen hampaat saattavat vaurioitua, vaikka hänelle ei 
juotettaisi makeutettua nestettä. Näin voi käydä, jos vauva saa 
juoda pullosta tai mukista pitkiä aikoja päivän mittaan ja etenkin 
öisin, jolloin syljen eritys on niukempaa, tai jos nestettä annetaan 
rauhoitustarkoituksessa.
Tukehtumisvaaran ehkäisemiseksi kokeile aina tutin kestävyyttä 
vetämällä napakasti sen pulleasta osasta.
Heitä tutti pois, jos siihen ilmaantuu repeämä tai särö.
Varoitus! Pakkausmateriaali ei ole osa tuotetta. Poista ja hävitä lapsesi 
turvallisuuden vuoksi kaikki pakkausmateriaalit, mutta lue ja säilytä 
käyttöohjeet, jotta voit palata niihin myöhemmin.

AR زجاجات ®Lansinoh لتخزين حليب الأم 

ي الحياة عن طريق الرضاعة 
تهانينا على قرارك بإعطاء طفلك أفضل بداية ممكنة �ف

ي تعود عليك وعلى طفلك موثقة جيدًا. وبالرغم 
ة الفوائد الصحية ال�ت الطبيعية. إن ك�ث

ف  من أن حليب الأم دائمًا هو الأفضل، فإن توف�ي حليب الأم لطفلك عندما تكون�ي
ي فخورة جدًا 

بعيدة ليس أمرًا سهلً دائمًا. فهو يحتاج إلى جهد خاص، ويجب أن تكو�ف
ويد طفلك بالتغذية المثالية من أجل تحقيق أفضل نمو وتطور. ف امك ب�ت ف بال�ت

تعت�ب زجاجات ®Lansinoh لتخزين حليب الأم مثالية لتجميع حليبك وتخزينه 
وتجميده. تناسب الزجاجات المريحة ذات الرقبة الواسعة مع مضخة الثدي 

الكهربائية Lansinoh® 2in1، ومضخة الثدي الكهربائية الفردية ®Lansinoh بالإضافة 
 .Lansinoh® إلى مضخة الثدي اليدوية

تنظيف الزجاجة وتعقيمها
قبل الستخدام لأول مرة، نظّفي المنتج  •

قبل استخدام الزجاجات لأول مرة، قومي بتفكيك جميع الأجزاء وغليها   •
لمدة 5 دقائق. هذا يضمن النظافة. تأكدي من وجود كمية كافية من الماء 

ناء. بحيث تكون الأجزاء طافية على الماء وغ�ي ملمسة لجوانب الإ
. أزيلىي جميع الأجزاء من الماء فورًا بعد الغلىي  •

ي المرة التالية.
جففي الأجزاء بالهواء تمامًا قبل الستخدام �ف  •

أ  ي ماء دا�ف
بعد كل مرة استخدام، قومي بفك جميع الأجزاء واغسليها �ف  •

بصابون.
ي الهواء على فوطة نظيفة.

ي ماء نظيف واتركيها تجف �ف
اشطفي الأجزاء �ف  •

ة العلوي لغسالة  ي الحج�ي
وبدلً من ذلك يمكن تنظيف الأجزاء المفككة �ف  •

الأطباق.

تخزين حليب الأم وفك تجميده 
ي حاوية نظيفة ومغلقة.

يجب تخزين حليب الأم �ف

ما طول مدة تخزين حليب الأم؟
قد تختلف توجيهات تخزين حليب الأم حسب الدولة، ولهذا فإننا نوصي بالستفسار 

من ممرضة التوليد أو من الزائر الصحي أو استشاري الرضاعة عن تعليمات التخزين 
المحددة.

توصي رابطة لليش الدولية باتباع التوجيهات التالية عند تخزين حليب الأم.

الوقت المقبولالوقت المثالىيدرجة الحرارةالمكان

ي درجة حرارة 
�ف

الغرفة
19 إلى 26 درجة مئوية )66 إلى 

78 فهرنهايت(
6 ساعات4 ساعات

ي الثلجة
�ف

أقل من 4 درجة مئوية )أقل 
من 39 درجة فهرنهايت(

ح�ت 8 أيام3 ساعات

ي الفريزر
�ف

18- إلى 20- درجة مئوية )0.4- 
إلى 4- فهرنهايت(

ح�ت 12 شهرًا6 أشهر

المصدر: رابطة لليش الدولية، 2012

تنبيه
احتفظي بجميع المكونات غ�ي المستخدمة بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.  •

ل يوص باستخدام طرق التعقيم الأخرى )مثل الميكروويف( وقد تؤدي إلى   •
تلف بعض المكونات.

ي التنظيف أو التخزين أو السماح بالتلمس مع المذيبات أو المواد  تجن�ب  •
الكيميائية القاسية، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى التلف.

ي مكان جاف ومغطى.
أثناء عدم الستخدام، احتفظي بها �ف  •

ي باب الثلجة أو الفريزر، لأن الباب يكون 
ي تخزين حليب الأم �ف تجن�ب  •

ي الثلجة أو الفريزر. ضعي تواريخ على جميع عبوات 
غالبًا هو أدفأ مكان �ف

الحليب واستخدمي الحليب الأقدم أولً.

ي الحاوية تحت ماءٍ باردٍ جارٍ، 
ي الثلجة أو ضعيه �ف

ي الحليب المجمد �ف أذي�ب
وقومي بتدفئة الماء تدريجيًا إلى أن يذوب الحليب. يمكن الحتفاظ بالحليب 

ي الثلجة لمدة تصل إلى 24 ساعة.
المذاب �ف

ي إعادة تجميد حليب الأم بعد أن يتم تذويبه. تجن�ب  • 
ي حركة دائرية قبل إرضاع 

قومي برج زجاجة حليب الأم المذاب برفق �ف
الطفل ح�ت يتم خلط طبقات الحليب ببعضها البعض بعد أن تكون 

قد انفصلت. حليب الأم غ�ي متجانس وسوف ترتفع “القشدة” إلى أعلى 
ي اللون والتماسك على حسب 

الزجاجة. يمكن أن يختلف حليب الأم �ف
التوقيت الذي تم فيه عصر الحليب، والطعام الذي تناولتيه، وعمر الطفل 

ي وقت ضخ الحليب.
 �ف

أحياناً قد يكون تكون رائحة الحليب المذاب أو مذاقه زلقًا، وهذا بسبب 
انقسام دهون الحليب. سيكون الحليب آمنيًا وسيواصل معظم الأطفال 

تناوله. إذا كانت رائحة الحليب حامضة فل تستخدميه. 
ي الميكروويف!

ل تضعي حليب الأم �ف  • 
ي الحليب 

يغ�ي الميكروويف تركيبة الحليب، كما أنه يوجِد “نقاط ساخنة” �ف
قد تسبب حروقًا للطفل.

. ي ماء شديد السخونة أو ماءٍ يغلىي
ي تذويب حليب الأم �ف تجن�ب  • 

تِ استخدام زجاجة رضاعة  بعد الستقرار على الرضاعة الطبيعية، إذا اخ�ت
ي 

رضاع حليب الأم المعصور للطفل، فإن زجاجة تخزين حليب الأم ال�ت لإ
نوفرها متوافقة مع حلمة Lansinoh mOmma NaturalWaveTM الصناعية 
ي تتيح لكِ الحفاظ على أنماط الرضاعة المستقر عليها، مما يضمن عودة 

ال�ت
 الطفل إلى صدركِ. 

تِ استخدام زجاجات ®Lansinoh لتخزين حليب الأم مع حلمة  إذا اخ�ت
ام بالتنبيهات التالية: ف جى الل�ت  صناعية، ف�ي

من أجل سلمة طفلك وصحته

تحذير!
. اف شخص كب�ي يسُتخدم هذا المنتج دائمًا تحت إ�ث

ي استخدام حلمات الرضاعة كمهدأ مطلقًا.  تجن�ب
ات طويلة سيؤدي إلى تسوس الأسنان. مص السوائل باستمرار ولف�ت

تأكدي دائمًا من درجة حرارة الطعام قبل إطعامه للطفل.
ات طويلة. ضعها بنفسه لف�ت ل تدعي الطفل يأخذ الزجاجة معه إلى السرير ل�ي

قد يحدث تسوس الأسنان عند الأطفال الصغار ح�ت عند استخدام السوائل غ�ي 
ات  المحلة. وقد يحدث هذا إذا سُمح للطفل باستخدام الزجاجة أو الكوب لف�ت

طويلة خلل اليوم وخاصة أثناء الليل، عندما يقل تدفق اللعاب أو إذا كانت الزجاجة 
تستخدم كمهدأ للطفل. 

ي قوة الحلمة الصناعية عن طريق سحب  لمنع خطر الختناق المحتمل، اخت�ب
الجزء المنتفخ.

ي الحلمة الصناعية تمزق أو تشقق.
توقفي عن الستخدام إذا ظهر �ف

تحذير! مواد التغليف ليست جزءًا من المنتج. من أجل سلمة طفلكِ، يرجى إزالة 
جميع مواد التغليف والتخلص منها قبل الستخدام، ولكن اقرأي التعليمات 

واحتفظي بها للرجوع إليها فيما بعد.

PUMP STORE

Feeding Bottles with NaturalWaveTM teat
• Enables seamless transition from breast to bottle and back again
• Promotes the natural sucking style of babies
• Based on over 50 years of research

To help maintain established breastfeeding patterns:

2 in 1
Electric Breast Pump
• Use as a single or
 double pump
• 3 pumping styles you 
 can tailor
• Easy to use and clean

Manual Breast Pump
• Separate let-down and 
 expression phase
• Gentle and efficient
 pumping
• Easy to assemble, use 
 and clean

Single
Electric Breast Pump
• Quiet and efficient
• Two separate phases
• Adjustable suction 
 settings for comfort

Breastmilk 
Storage Bags
• Pre-sterilised and
 leak-proof
• Double zipper for a
 secure seal 
• Write on tab above 
 the fill area 

Breastmilk
Storage Bottles
• Wide neck bottles
 compatible with all
 Lansinoh® Breast
 Pumps and
 NaturalWaveTM teats
• BPA free

FEED BREASTMILK

BREAST CARE
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A natural and organic baby toiletries range

With organic & natural ingredients
Gentle blend for baby's sensitive skin
With moisturising Aloe Vera

No artificial fragrances or colours
Free from any nasties like SLS or Parabens
No animal testing
Dermatologically approved

It Rocks!

Playful & engaging 
Cups and spoons rock 

to entertain baby, 
making mealtime more 

enjoyable

Encourages baby’s 
development

Colours, shapes and 
textures engage baby 
and stimulate learning

Safe and hygienic
Protective covers 
ensure optimum 

hygiene and are perfect 
for “on the go” 

occasions

Lansinoh® Latch AssistTM

• Provides gentle suction in order to
 draw out the nipple to assist with
 latch on
• Easy to use
• 2 cone sizes for a comfortable fit
• BPA free

Ultra thin, stay dry Nursing pads
• Discreet, naturally contoured
• Soft and breathable for comfort
• Non-slip tapes for secure fit
• Super absorbent and 
 leak-proof

TheraPearl® 3-in-1 Breast Therapy
• Use hot to relieve mastitis,
   plugged ducts and 
   enhance milk flow
• Use cold to soothe 
   breast soreness and
   relieve swelling due 
   to engorgement
• Use with a breast 
   pump to encourage 
   milk let-down

Lansinoh® HPA® Lanolin
• Helps soothe and protect sore
 and cracked nipples
• 100% natural
• No need to remove before
 breastfeeding
• No preservatives, antioxidants
 or other additives


